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Service Plan Staff Report 

Date: October 9, 2025 

To: Douglas County Planning Commission 

From: DJ Beckwith, Principal Planner  
Lauren Pulver, Planning Supervisor 
Kati Carter, AICP, Assistant Director of Planning Resources 

Subject: Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1 -3 – First Amendment  

Project File: SV2025-007 

Planning Commission Hearing: October 20, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. 
Board of County Commissioners Meeting: November 3, 2025 @ 1:30 p.m. 
Board of County Commissioners Hearing: November 18, 2025 @ 2:30 p.m. 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The request is for approval of a First Amendment (Amendment) for the Range 
Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1, 2, & 3 (Districts) Service Plan.  

The purpose of the Amendment is to change the source of water for the Districts from a 
central well to water provided by Dominion Water and Sanitation District (Dominion) and 
to increase the number of lots served by the District to 550 lots as allowed in the Range 
Planned Development (PD). The proposed Amendment also identifies the Districts’ ability 
to form one or more special improvement districts (SID) as allowed by Colorado Revised 
Statutes (C.R.S.) Section 32.  

II. APPLICATION INFORMATION 

A. Applicant 
Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 
2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 
Centennial, CO 80112 

B. Applicant’s Representative 
Megan Murphy 
WBA Local Government Law  
2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000  
Centennial, CO 80122  

C. Request 
Approval of a Service Plan Amendment.  



D. Process 
Service plans and service plan amendments are processed in compliance with 
Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) Section 32-1-201 through 209 (the Control Act) and 
the County’s Service Plan Review Procedures (Procedures).  
 
The Procedures also provide that the Planning Commission (PC) review the service  
plan to determine its compliance with specific criteria set forth in the Control Act; see  
the discussion in Section VI – Staff Analysis.  

E. Location 
The Districts are generally located east of Highway 85 and west of North Daniels Park 
Road, in Douglas County, Colorado. The Districts are within the Louviers Rural 
Community of the 2040 Comprehensive Master Plan (CMP). 

III. CONTEXT 

A. Background 
The service plan for the Districts was originally approved in 2023. The Districts provide 
service to approximately 400 acres of land that is zoned PD. The original approved 
service plan included language requiring the Districts to process a service plan 
amendment to utilize sources of water other than a central well system. When the 
Districts were originally approved, it was anticipated that 318 residential units would 
be developed utilizing a central well. The proposed Amendment increases the 
residential units to 550 based on the availability of water provided by Dominion and to 
align with the number of units approved in the PD.  
 
Based upon the information provided by the applicant in the original service plan, 
each of the residential properties within the Districts will have an average value of 
approximately $1,000,000 once developed. 

B. Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning 
North of the Districts is privately owned land zoned Rural Residential. North and east 
of the Districts is land owned by Highlands Ranch Community Association zoned PD. 
South of the Districts is privately owned land zoned Agricultural One (A-1). West of the 
Districts is privately owned land zoned A-1 and CDOT right-of-way along Highway 85. 

IV. SERVICES  

A.  Water and Sanitary Sewer 
The proposed Amendment changes the Districts’ water supply from a central well 
system to water provided by Dominion. Based on an executed Intergovernmental 
Agreement (IGA) between the Districts and Dominion, Dominion will provide 
wholesale water and wastewater services and the Districts will construct, operate, and 
own retail water and wastewater facilities.  
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B.  Services to be Provided by Other Governmental Entities 
South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District will continue to provide fire 
protection services to the Districts.  

V. REFERRALS 

Referrals for the proposed service plan were sent to the following agencies, and a 
majority of the agencies either did not respond or responded with no comment; all 
responses received are included in the attachments.  
 
 AT&T Long Distance - ROW  
 Black Hills Energy  
 Castle Pines North Metro District  
 Cedar Hill Cemetery Association 
 CenturyLink  
 Chatfield Community Association  
 Cherokee Ridge Estates Metro  
 Cherry Creek Basin Water Quality Authority  
 City of Castle Pines  
 Colorado Department of Transportation CDOT-Region # 1  
 Colorado Division of Water Resources  
 Colorado Geological Survey  
 Comcast  
 CORE Electric Cooperative  
 Doulgas County Addressing Analyst  
 Douglas County Assessor  
 Douglas County Building Services  
 Douglas County Conservation District  
 Douglas County Engineering Services  
 Douglas County Health Department  
 Douglas County Libraries  
 Douglas County Office of Emergency Management  
 Douglas County School District RE 1  
 Douglas County Sheriff's Office  
 Douglas County Wildfire Mitigation  
 E-470 Public Highway Authority  
 Highlands Ranch Metro District  
 Highlands Ranch Water and Sanitation District  
 Louviers Water and Sanitation District  
 Mile High Flood District  
 Roxborough Water & Sanitation District  
 RTD - Planning & Development Dept  
 Rural Water Authority of Douglas County  
 Sedalia Water & Sanitation District  
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 Solitude Metro District  
 South Metro Fire Rescue  
 South Santa Fe Metro Districts #1 & 2  
 Sterling Ranch Community Authority Board  
 Thunderbird Water & Sanitation District  
 West Douglas County FD  
 Xcel Energy-Right of Way & Permits  

Douglas County staff (staff) reviewed the proposed Amendment and had no comments on 
the Amendment.  
 
Chatfield Community Association (CCA) comment letter addressed Dominion’s ability to 
provide water and wastewater services to the Range PD. The applicant has responded to 
CCA’s comments in a letter. This letter is attached and has been provided to CCA.  
 
All other referral agency comments received responded with no comment.  

VI. STAFF ANALYSIS 

The CMP promotes the sustainability of special districts in Goal 5-3. Essentially, it looks for 
special districts to be financially sound and managed in the best interest of County 
residents. 
 
The PC is required to evaluate information pertaining to existing zoning, development 
growth rates, and projections for required services necessary to demonstrate a need for 
the District. These, and other issues requiring analysis as identified by the Control Act, are 
examined in the analysis of the approval criteria. 

1. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the area 
to be serviced by the proposed special district.  

Staff Comment: The area encompassed by the Districts’ boundaries is zoned 
Planned Development and services are currently being provided by the Districts. 

2. The existing service in the area to be served by the proposed special district is 
inadequate for present and projected needs.  

Staff Comment: At the time the original Service Plan was approved, services for 
the proposed development were inadequate. The area is currently served by the 
Districts. The Amendment indicates that the District will continue to provide 
water and wastewater infrastructure but will receive wholesale water service 
from Dominion.    
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3. Adequate service is not, or will not be, available to the area through the 
County or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including 
existing special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 

Staff Comment: At the time the original service was approved, South Metro Fire 
Rescue District, Dominion Water and Sanitation District, and Douglas County 
were unable to provide all necessary services. The Districts and these entities will 
continue to provide services for the area encompassed by the Districts. 

4. The facility and service standards of the proposed special district are 
compatible with the facility and service standards of each county within which 
the proposed special district is to be located and each municipality which is an 
interested party under section 31-1-204(1), C.R.S. 

Staff Comment: All facilities will be constructed in accordance with the standards 
of the County and any other applicable local, state, or Federal rules and 
regulations. 

5. The proposal is in substantial compliance with a master plan adopted pursuant 
to section 30-28-106, C.R.S. 

Staff Comment: At the time the original service plan was approved, the Districts 
were found to be in substantial compliance with the 2040 Comprehensive Master 
Plan (CMP). Policies specific to the Louviers Rural Community encourage the use 
of central water and sewer services, as available. As proposed in the original 
service plan, the Districts will construct water and wastewater infrastructure. The 
Amendment identifies that the Districts’ water will be provided by Dominion, 
rather than a central well.  
 
Goal 5-3 of the 2040 Comprehensive Master Plan promotes the sustainability of 
special districts, including ensuring that special districts are financially sound 
through the independent evaluation of all financing plans.  

6. The proposal is in compliance with any duly adopted county, regional, or state 
long-range water quality management plan for the area. 

Staff Comment: Based on information provided by the applicant, the Districts are 
in compliance with Colorado’s Water Quality Management Plan. 

7. The creation of the proposed special district will be in the best interests of the 
area proposed to be served. 
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Staff Comment: At the time the original Service Plan was approved, the property 
required services from either an adjacent municipality, an adjoining special 
district, or a new district and the new districts were formed. The Districts will 
continue to provide services to the development. 

VII. STAFF ASSESSMENT 

Should the Planning Commission find that the application complies with the criteria found 
at C.R.S. § 32-1-203(2) & (2.5), the Service Plan Amendment may be recommended for 
approval. 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

SERVICE PLAN 

FOR 

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3 

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO 

Prepared 

By 

WBA, PC 
2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 

Centennial, CO 80112 

Formal Submittal Date: September 29, 2025 

Approval Date: November 18, 2025 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

The Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 (collectively, the “Districts”) 
was approved by the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners on April 3, 2023 (the 
“Service Plan”) pursuant to Resolution No. R-023-040 recorded with the Douglas County Clerk 
and Recorder (the “Clerk and Recorder”) on April 7, 2023 at Reception No. 2023014477. The 
organizational and TABOR elections took place on May 1, 2023. The court decree organizing 
Range Metropolitan District No. 1 was recorded with the Clerk and Recorder on May 24, 2023 at 
Reception No. 2023021934. The court decree organizing Range Metropolitan District No. 2 was 
recorded with the Clerk and Recorder on May 24, 2023 at Reception No. 2023021936. The court 
decree organizing Range Metropolitan District No. 3 was recorded with the Clerk and Recorder 
on May 24, 2023 at Reception No. 2023021935. 

The Boards of Directors of the Districts (collectively, the “Boards”) are requesting the 
Douglas County Board of County Commissioners approve this First Amendment to the Service 
Plan (the “First Amendment”) to: (1) allow the Districts to utilize the other sources of water besides 
well water; (2) allow for additional lots to be developed within the Project; and (3) allow the 
Districts to form one or more special improvement districts as authorized by the Special District 
Act. 

II. AMENDMENT 

A. Section VIII.A.1 of the Service Plan is amended and restated in its entirety as 
follows: 

1. Water 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, construct, acquire, 
install, maintain, and provide for potable water and irrigation water facilities and systems, 
including, but not limited to, water rights, water supply, treatment, storage, transmission, and 
distribution systems for domestic, irrigation, fire control, and other public and private 
purposes, together with all necessary and proper reservoirs, treatment facilities, wells, 
equipment, and appurtenances incident thereto, which may include, but shall not be limited to, 
transmission lines, pipes, distribution mains and laterals, storage facilities, and ditches, with 
all necessary and incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, together with 
extensions and improvements thereto. The Districts shall have the power and authority to 
contract with other private or governmental entities to provide any or all of the services the 
Districts are authorized or empowered to provide. 

The Districts and Dominion Water & Sanitation District (“Dominion”) entered into that 
certain Water and Wastewater Service Agreement dated May 27, 2025 (the “Water IGA”). 
Pursuant to the Water IGA, potable water to the Project will be provided by Dominion and not 
a central well system. The Range Planned Development was approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners (the “PD”). Pursuant to the PD, the Project will include up to 550 residential 
units. 

B. Section XIII. of the Service Plan is amended and restated in its entirety as follows: 
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 XIII. MODIFICATION OF SERVICE PLAN 

Pursuant to C.R.S. § 32-1-207, as amended, the Districts shall obtain prior written approval 
of the County before making any material modification to this Service Plan. Material 
modifications require a Service Plan amendment and include modifications of a basic or 
essential nature, including, but not limited to, the following: any addition to the types of 
services provided by the Districts; a decrease in the level of services; a decrease in the financial 
ability of the Districts to discharge the existing or proposed indebtedness; or a decrease in the 
existing or projected need for organized service in the area. Inclusion of property that is located 
in a county or municipality with no other territory within the Districts may constitute a material 
modification of the Service Plan.  

In the event the Districts plan to undertake an action which may not be permitted by this 
Service Plan, it shall be the Districts’ responsibility to contact County staff to seek an 
administrative determination as to whether the action in question is permitted by the Service 
Plan. If County staff determines that the action may constitute a material modification, the 
Districts shall submit a proposal for action to the Board of County Commissioners. Thereafter, 
the Board of County Commissioners will determine whether the proposed action constitutes 
a material modification. If the County’s Board of County Commissioners determines that the 
proposed action constitutes a material modification, then the action shall be prohibited and 
constitute a material modification of this Service Plan requiring an amendment, pursuant to 
Section XIII of the Service Plan and C.R.S. § 32-1-207(2). 

C. Section X.H is added to the Service Plan in its entirety as follows: 

H. Special Improvement Districts.  

1. Consistent with the provisions of Section 32-1-1101.7, C.R.S., the Districts 
shall be authorized: (i) To establish a special improvement district within the boundaries 
of the Districts; (ii) To levy and collect assessments; (iii) To issue bonds or other 
obligations payable from the assessments to finance all or part of the costs of the Public 
Improvements; and (iv) To undertake and carry out any other activities related or necessary 
to the foregoing. 

2.  Assessments levied by the Districts pursuant to Section 32-1-1101.7, 
C.R.S., shall not be considered property taxes or Fees. 

3. Assessments levied by the Districts pursuant to Section 32-1-1101.7, 
C.R.S., may be used to finance, plan, acquire, and construct the Public Improvements, pay 
Debt service, and for any other purpose permitted by the Special District Act. 

4.  Assessments levied by the Districts pursuant to Section 32-1-1101.7, C.R.S. 
or any successor statute, shall be due and payable at or prior to the issuance of a certificate 
of occupancy for any unit, structure or other appurtenance, excluding Public 
Improvements, on the property assessed. Assessments related to the repayment of Debt 
shall not be authorized to be imposed upon or collected from Taxable Property owned or 
occupied by an End User. 
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5. Any bonds or other obligations issued by the Districts payable solely from
assessments (and including the revenue derived from any action to enforce the collection 
of such assessments and the revenue derived from the sale or other disposition of property 
acquired by the Districts from any action to enforce the collection of such assessments) 
shall be considered revenue bonds, shall not be considered Debt, and shall not be subject 
to or count towards the Districts’ total debt issuance limitation set forth in this Service Plan. 

6. The Districts may enter into one or more intergovernmental agreements
with any one or more of the Districts regarding establishing special improvement 
district(s), levying and collecting assessments, issuing bonds or other obligations payable 
from the assessments, and/or financing the Public Improvements with such revenues and 
funds. Any such intergovernmental agreements among the Districts shall not be considered 
Debt and shall not be subject to or count towards the total debt issuance limitation set forth 
in this Service Plan. 

D. The following terms shall be added to Section XVI of the Service Plan:

End User: means any owner, or tenant of any owner, of any platted Taxable Property within 
the District for which a certificate of occupancy has been issued. By way of illustration, a 
resident homeowner, renter, commercial property owner, or commercial tenant is an End 
User. The business entity that constructs homes or commercial structures is not an End 
User. 

Taxable Property: means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 
valorem taxes imposed by the Districts. 

III. EFFECT OF FIRST AMENDMENT; EFFECTIVE DATE.

Except as specifically amended as set forth above, all other provisions of the Service Plan 
shall remain in full force and effect. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have 
the meanings set forth in the Service Plan. To the extent there are any inconsistencies between this 
First Amendment and the Service Plan, this First Amendment shall control. This First Amendment 
shall be effective on the date of the effective date of the Board of County Commissioner’s 
Resolution approving this First Amendment. 
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Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

APPROVAL SUMMARY 

This Service Plan for the Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 was approved by the 

Douglas County Board of Commissioners on (date).  Resolution No.      , approving this 

Service Plan, has been recorded at Reception No.       on (date).  The organizational and 

TABOR elections took place on (date).  The Court Decrees organizing the Districts were 

recorded with the Douglas County Clerk and Recorder on (date) at Reception No.      . 
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Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

ORGANIZERS AND CONSULTANTS 

 

This Service Plan has been prepared by the Organizers and the following participating 

consultants: 

 

Organizer 

 

Ventana Capital, Inc. 

Attn: Bryan Horan                  

9801 East Easter Avenue 

Centennial, CO 80112 

Phone: 303-346-7006 

Email: bhoran@ventanacap.com 

 

District Counsel 

 

Spencer Fane LLP 

Attn: Russ Dykstra 

1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000 

Denver, CO 80203                     

Phone: 303-839-3800 

Fax: 303-839-3838 

Email: rdykstra@spencerfane.com 

Financial Advisor 

 

Piper Sandler & Co. 

Attn: Zach Bishop                      

1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 1600 

Denver, CO 405-0879 

Phone: 303-405-0879 

Email: zach.bishop@psc.com 

Engineer 

 

Core Consultants, Inc. 

Attn: Jake Fischer 

3473 S. Broadway 

Englewood, CO 80113 

Phone: 303-703-4444 

Email: jfischer@corecivil.com 
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Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This service plan is for the Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 (collectively, the 

“Districts”), which will serve the public improvement needs of the Range Development.  

The Districts are generally located east of Highway 85 and west of N. Daniels Park Road 

and contain approximately 400 acres.  The Districts will include 318 residential units and 

0 square feet of commercial space. 

 

The Districts will be part of a multiple district structure.  This structure includes 

three districts.  Range Metropolitan District No. 1 will act as a service district (the “Service 

District” or “District No. 1”).  Range Metropolitan District Nos. 2 & 3 will serve as 

financing districts (the “Financing Districts” or “District No. 2” and/or “District No. 3”). 

 

The Districts shall be authorized to provide services including but not limited to 

fire protection, mosquito control, parks and recreation, safety protection, sanitation, solid 

waste disposal facilities or collection and transportation of solid waste, street 

improvements, television relay and translation, and water and other services described in 

C.R.S. §§ 32-1-1001 and 1004, as amended, and subject to the limitations in this Service 

Plan. 

  

The total authorized debt limit for the Districts shall be FIFTY MILLION 

DOLLARS ($50,000,000). The Districts anticipate the issuance of an initial series of bonds 

in the amount of TWENTY-FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($24,670,000) on December 1, 2023.  The initial debt service mill levy for each 

District will be 50 mills, with a Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy of 50 mills.  The initial 

operations and maintenance mill levy for each District will be 10 mills, with a Maximum 

Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy of 20 mills.  The combined initial mill levy for 

each District will be 60 mills, with a maximum combined mill levy of 70 mills.  
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I. INTRODUCTION 

 

 This service plan (the “Service Plan”) for the Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-

3 (collectively, the “Districts”) is for special districts organized under Title 32 of the 

Colorado Revised Statutes to serve the public improvement needs of the Range 

Development (the “Project”).  The Districts are generally located east of Highway 85 and 

west of N. Daniels Park Road (see Exhibit A, Vicinity Map) and contain approximately 

400 acres (see Exhibits B & C, Legal Description and District Boundary Map). 

 

 Pursuant to the requirements of the Special District Control Act, C.R.S. § 32-1-201, 

et seq., as amended, and the Special District Service Plan Review Procedures for Douglas 

County (the “County”), the following items are included in this Service Plan: 

 

1. A description of the powers granted to and services to be provided by the 

Districts; 

2. A general description of the facilities to be constructed and the standards of 

such construction, including a statement of how the facility and service standards of the 

Districts are compatible with facility and service standards of the County and of any 

municipalities and special districts which are interested parties; 

3. A general written description of the estimated cost of acquiring land, 

engineering services, legal services, administrative services, initial indebtedness and 

estimated maximum interest rates and discounts, and other major expenses related to the 

organization and initial operation of the Districts; 

4. A summary of general conditions regarding oversight of the Districts by the 

County; 

5. A legal description and map of the Districts’ boundaries and an estimate of 

the population and valuation for assessment of the Districts; 

6. A summary of estimated costs for improvements to be financed and 

constructed by the Districts; 

7. A preliminary engineering and architectural survey showing how the 

improvements and services are to be provided; 

8. A financial plan showing how District improvements and services of the 

District are to be financed, including the operating revenue for the first budget year of the 

District; 

9. The resolution of approval adopted by the Board of County Commissioners; 

10. Information demonstrating compliance with Section 18A, Water Supply – 

Overlay District, of the Douglas County Zoning Resolution, as amended, and compliance 

with the Colorado Clean Water Plan; 

11. A description of any advance and reimbursement agreements;  

12. A description of any arrangement or agreement with any political 

subdivision for the performance of any services between the Districts and such other 

political subdivision; and 

13. The recorded court decrees organizing the Districts. 

 

 Exhibits A through M, attached hereto, are hereby incorporated into the Service 

Plan. 
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II. PURPOSE OF THE DISTRICTS 

 

 The purpose of the Districts is to provide public improvements and services for the 

benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the Districts, either within or without 

their boundaries.  The Districts also serve to finance and oversee the construction of these 

public improvements and to provide for ongoing operations and maintenance services. 

 

III. DISTRICT FRAMEWORK  

 

The Districts will be part of a multiple district structure.  This structure includes 

three districts.  District No. 1 will act as a service district. District Nos. 2 & 3 will act as 

the financing districts. As the service district, District No. 1 will be responsible for 

coordinating the financing and construction of the public improvements to serve the 

Project. As the financing districts, District Nos. 2 & 3 (in coordination with District No. 1) 

will be responsible for producing the required revenue to fund the public improvements 

and any operations and maintenance costs. 

 

IV. NEED FOR DISTRICTS 

 

 There are currently no other governmental entities, including the County, located 

in the immediate vicinity of the Districts that consider it desirable, feasible, or practicable 

to undertake the planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation, relocation, 

redevelopment, financing, and ongoing operations of the public improvements needed for 

the Project.  Formation of the Districts is therefore necessary in order for the public 

improvements and services required for the Project to be provided in the most economical 

manner possible. 

 

V. LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES 

 

 The Districts are located east of Highway 85 and west of N. Daniels Park Road.  A 

vicinity map is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The area of the initial Districts’ boundary 

encompasses approximately 400 acres.  A legal description of the Districts’ boundaries is 

attached hereto as Exhibit B. A map of the Districts’ boundaries is attached hereto as 

Exhibit C.   

 

 It is anticipated that the Districts’ boundaries may change from time to time as the 

Project undergoes inclusions and exclusions pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 32-1-401, et seq., and 

C.R.S. §§ 32-1-501, et seq., as amended.  Prior to any inclusions or exclusions of property 

into or from a District’s boundaries, except for property within the combined area of the 

initial Districts’ boundaries, the respective District shall provide forty-five (45) days 

published notice and written notice to the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to 

C.R.S. § 32-1-207(3)(b). If, within such forty-five (45) day period, the Board of County 

Commissioners objects to the inclusion or exclusion, then the inclusion or exclusion shall 

be prohibited and constitute a material modification of this Service Plan requiring an 

amendment, pursuant to Section XIII of the Service Plan and C.R.S. § 32-1-207(2). 
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VI. ASSESSED VALUATION/PROJECTIONS/LAND USE/POPULATION 

 

 The property within the Districts is zoned Planned Development. The current 

assessed value of property within the initial boundaries of the Districts is $0.00 as of the 

date of this Service Plan. The estimated assessed value at full build-out is TWENTY 

SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($27,174,410) and is expected to be sufficient to reasonably 

discharge the debt under the Financial Plan.  Initially, the Districts will include 318 

residential units and 0 square feet of commercial space.  Based upon an estimated three (3) 

persons per residence, the population of the Districts at build-out is anticipated to be (954) 

residents.   

 

 Approval of this Service Plan by the County does not constitute nor imply approval 

of the development of a specific area within the Districts, nor does it constitute or imply 

approval of the number of residential units or the total site/floor area of commercial or 

industrial buildings identified in this Service Plan or any of the exhibits attached hereto, 

unless such land use plans have been approved by the Board of County Commissioners as 

part of a separate development review process. 

 

VII. POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

 The Districts shall have the power and authority to provide the public 

improvements and related operation and maintenance services within and without the 

boundaries of the Districts as such power and authority are permitted by this Service Plan 

and described in the Special District Act, C.R.S. Title 32, and other applicable statutes, 

common law, and the Colorado Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein. 

 

A. General Powers 

 

The Districts shall have the authority to construct, operate, and maintain the 

services and facilities as described in Section VIII.A of this Service Plan. 

 

B. Miscellaneous Powers 

  

In addition to the powers enumerated above, the Districts’ Boards shall have the 

power and authority: 

 

1. To amend this Service Plan as provided for in Section XIII, Modification of 

Service Plan; 

 

2. To forego, reschedule, or restructure the financing and construction of certain 

improvements and facilities in order to better accommodate the pace of growth, resource 

availability, and potential inclusions and exclusions of property within the Districts, with 

prior notice to the County in accordance with C.R.S. § 32-1-202(2)(b), as amended; and 
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3. To have and exercise all rights and powers necessary or incidental to, or implied 

from, the specific powers granted to the Districts in this Service Plan. 

 

4. To have and exercise the power of eminent domain, but only as necessary to 

construct, install, access, relocate or redevelop the public improvements identified in this 

Service Plan in the locations shown in Exhibit E.  Any other use of eminent domain shall 

require the Districts to provide forty-five (45) days published notice and written notice to 

the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to C.R.S. § 32-1-207(3)(b).  If, within such 

forty-five (45) day period, the Board of County Commissioners objects to the use of 

eminent domain, then it shall be prohibited and constitute a material modification of this 

Service Plan requiring an amendment, pursuant to Section XIII of the Service Plan and 

C.R.S. § 32-1-207(2). 

 

VIII. DISTRICT SERVICES, FACILITIES, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

 

A. Services and Facilities 

 

The Districts shall have the authority pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 32-1-1001 and 32-1-

1004, as amended, to provide the following services and public improvements described 

in this section. 

 

1. Water 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, and provide for potable water and irrigation water 

facilities and systems, including, but not limited to, water rights, water supply, treatment, 

storage, transmission, and distribution systems for domestic, irrigation, fire control, and 

other public and private purposes, together with all necessary and proper reservoirs, 

treatment facilities, wells, equipment, and appurtenances incident thereto, which may 

include, but shall not be limited to, transmission lines, pipes, distribution mains and 

laterals, storage facilities, and ditches, with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant 

facilities, land and easements, together with extensions and improvements thereto.  The 

Districts shall have the power and authority to contract with other private or governmental 

entities to provide any or all of the services the Districts are authorized or empowered to 

provide. 

 

  It is anticipated that potable water shall be provided to the Project via a 

central well system as further described in Exhibit H. In the event the Districts desire to 

utilize other sources of water to allow for additional lots to be developed within the Project, 

such change will be deemed a material modification of this Service Plan and the Districts 

shall obtain prior written approval from the County prior to such change.   
 

2. Storm Sewer 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, and provide for flood and surface drainage 
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improvements, including, but not limited to, culverts, dams, channels, retaining walls, 

access way inlets, detention  and retention ponds, paving, roadside swales, curbs and 

gutters, disposal works and facilities, water quality facilities, and all necessary and proper 

equipment, with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, 

together with extensions and improvements thereto. 

 

Stormwater improvements subject to Colorado Discharge Permit System 

Regulations, if applicable, shall be owned and maintained by the Districts or such other 

governmental entity that may accept dedication.  Dedication to another governmental entity 

of stormwater improvements subject to such regulations shall be subject to approval by the 

County.  In no event will the Districts dedicate such detention ponds or facilities to a private 

homeowner’s association, or other property owner’s association, for operations or 

maintenance. 

 

3. Sanitation and Wastewater Treatment 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, assess tap or other facility fees, and provide for 

sanitary sewers and to transport wastewater to an appropriate wastewater treatment facility, 

with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, together 

with extensions and improvements thereto. 

 

  It is anticipated that the Districts will construct or cause to be constructed 

off-site sewer facilities in coordination with Louviers Water and Sanitation District in order 

to connect to Castle Rock’s sewer facilities. In the event the Districts do not connect to 

Castle Rock’s wastewater facilities, the Districts anticipate as an alternative, constructing 

a sewer treatment facility, as identified in Exhibit D. 

 

4. Street Improvements 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, and provide for arterial, local, and collector streets and 

roadway improvements including, but not limited to, bridges, curbs, gutters, culverts, storm 

sewers and drainage facilities, detention and retention ponds, retaining walls and 

appurtenances, sidewalks, paving, lighting, grading, landscaping, streetscaping, placement 

of underground utilities, snow removal, tunnels, and other street improvements, and 

architectural enhancements to any or all of the above, with all necessary and incidental and 

appurtenant facilities, land and easements, together with extensions and improvements 

thereto. 

 

5. Traffic Safety Protection 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, and provide for safety protection through traffic 

control devices and safety controls on streets, as well as such other facilities and 

improvements as are necessary or prudent, including, but not limited to, signalization at 
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intersections, traffic signs, area identification signs, directional assistance and driver 

information signs, with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant facilities, and land and 

easements, together with extensions and improvements thereto.  All traffic and safety 

control devices will be consistent with and in compliance with County rules and 

regulations. 

 

6. Parks and Recreation 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, maintain, and provide for public park and public recreation 

centers and other recreation facilities, services, or programs including, but not limited to, 

grading, soil preparation, sprinkler systems, fencing, pavilions, playgrounds, playing 

fields, open space, bike trails, pedestrian trails, pedestrian bridges, picnic areas, common 

area landscaping, streetscaping, storage buildings and facilities, weed control, paving, 

decorative paving, outdoor functional and decorative lighting, community events, and 

other services, programs and facilities, with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant 

facilities, land and easements, together with extensions and improvements thereto. 

 

7. Television Relay and Translation 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, install, acquire, operate, and maintain television relay and translator facilities, 

with all necessary and incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, together 

with all extensions and improvements thereto. 

 

8. Mosquito Control 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to finance, design, 

construct, acquire, install, operate, maintain, and provide for systems and methods for 

elimination and control of mosquitoes. 

 

9. Fire Protection 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to provide for the 

construction, maintenance, and operation of any required fire and emergency facilities. 

 

10. Covenant Enforcement and Design Review 

 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to provide covenant 

enforcement and design review services subject to the limitations set forth in C.R.S. § 32-

1-1004(8), as amended. 

 

11. Security 

 

  The Districts shall have the power and authority to provide security services 

within the boundaries of the Districts, subject to the limitations set forth in C.R.S. § 32-1-
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1004(7), as amended.  In no way is this power and authority intended to limit or supplant 

the responsibility and authority of local law enforcement (i.e., the Douglas County Sheriff’s 

Department) within the boundaries of the Districts. 

 

B. Estimated Costs and Phasing of Improvements 

 

An estimate of the costs of the public improvements which may be planned for, 

designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, maintained, or financed 

was prepared based upon a preliminary engineering survey on the property and is 

approximately FORTY-FOUR MILLION ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($44,100,000), as 

shown in Exhibit D.  Exhibit D includes an engineer’s opinion of costs in current dollars 

of each public improvement, together with an explanation of methods, basis, and/or 

assumptions used.  All descriptions of the public improvements to be constructed, and their 

related costs, are estimates only and are subject to modification as engineering, 

development plans, economics, the County’s requirements, and construction scheduling 

may require.  The Districts will continue to develop and refine cost estimates contained 

herein and prepare for issuance of debt.  Any increase in public improvement costs greater 

than twenty percent (20%), but less than forty percent (40%), of the stated amount in 

Exhibit D, exclusive of any contingency shown in Exhibit D, shall require an 

administrative review by County staff.  Any increase in public improvement costs in excess 

of forty percent (40%) of the stated amount in Exhibit D, exclusive of any contingency 

shown in Exhibit D, will constitute a material modification of the Service Plan and will 

require review by the County and action by the Board of County Commissioners in 

accordance with Section XIII, Modification of Service Plan.  All construction cost 

estimates assume construction to applicable local, State, or Federal requirements. 

 

Maps showing the preliminary location of the public improvements that the 

Districts are authorized to acquire or construct are attached hereto as Exhibit E.  Phasing 

of construction shall be determined by the Districts to meet the needs of taxpayers within 

their boundaries.  The Districts shall own, maintain, and replace public improvements 

constructed, installed, or acquired by the Districts or shall dedicate such public 

improvements to such other entity as shall accept dedication, subject to any limitations 

specified in this Service Plan. 

 

In all instances, the Districts shall ensure that the public improvements are designed 

and constructed in accordance with the standards and specifications of the County or other 

such entity that may have authority over such design and construction.  The Districts shall 

obtain approval of civil engineering and other plans and any applicable permits for the 

construction and installation of public improvements from the County and/or other 

appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 

C. Services to be Provided by Other Governmental Entities 

 

The Project is located within South Metro Fire Rescue Fire Protection District, 

which will provide fire protection services to the property within the Districts’ boundaries.  
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D. Compliance with Section 18A, Water Supply – Overlay District, of the 

Douglas County Zoning Resolution, as amended 

 

 It is anticipated that potable water shall be provided to the Project via a central well 

system as further described in Exhibit H. 

 

E. Compliance with Colorado Clean Water Plan 

 

 It is anticipated that the Districts will construct or cause to be constructed an off-

site connection to Castle Rock’s wastewater facilities or a sewer treatment facility. A letter 

stating that District No. 1 will comply with the Colorado Clean Water Plan is attached as 

Exhibit I.  

 

IX. EXISTING AND PROPOSED AGREEMENTS 

 

 It is anticipated that the Districts will enter into an intergovernmental agreement 

following their formation to govern the relationships by and among the Districts with 

respect to the financing, construction, and operation of the improvements contemplated 

herein. It is also anticipated that the Districts will enter into an intergovernmental 

agreement with Louviers Water and Sanitation District regarding the provision of 

wastewater treatment and the construction of a wastewater treatment facility. The terms of 

this agreement are being discussed at this time, but no further details are available, as the 

parties are determining the best method, cost allocation, and other material terms. 

 

X. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

A. General 

 

This section describes the nature, basis, and method of funding and debt and mill 

levy limitations associated with the Districts’ public improvements.  A detailed Financial 

Plan and statement of assumptions is contained in Exhibit F. 

 

B. Assumptions 

 

The maximum debt limitation contained herein is based on the assumption that each 

of the 318 residential properties in the Districts will have an average value of 

approximately ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000).  The Financial Plan 

demonstrates that the Districts have the ability to finance the public improvements 

identified herein, will be capable of discharging the indebtedness on a reasonable basis, 

and will operate on a sound fiscal basis. 

 

C. Identification of District Revenue 

 

Each District will impose a mill levy on taxable property within its boundaries as a 

primary source of revenue for repayment of debt and for operations and maintenance.  The 

Districts may also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law.  At the 
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Districts’ discretion, these may include the power to assess fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or 

charges as provided for in C.R.S. § 32-1-1001(1), as amended.   

 

A Maximum Total Mill Levy of 70 mills within each District is authorized to 

support debt service and operations and maintenance of the Districts. The Districts may 

request a material modification of the Service Plan, in accordance with Section XIII, 

Modification of Service Plan, to eliminate mill levy caps when the debt to assessed value 

ratio falls below fifty percent (50%). In the event the Districts’ boundaries overlap and any 

or all of the Districts impose a mill levy, the Maximum Total Mill Levy shall not be 

exceeded in the aggregate by the Districts. 

 

In the event there are changes in the method of calculating assessed valuation or 

any constitutionally mandated tax credit, cut, or abatement, the mill levy limitation 

applicable to such debt and operating and maintenance expenses may be increased or 

decreased to reflect such changes, such increases or decreases to be determined by the 

Board in good faith so that to the extent possible, the actual tax revenue generated by the 

mill levy are neither diminished nor enhanced as a result of such changes (“Mill Levy 

Adjustment”). For purposes of the foregoing, a change in the ratio of the actual valuation 

and any constitutional or legislative changes in the actual value against which the 

assessment rate is applied shall be deemed to be a change in the method of calculating 

assessed valuation. 

 

D. Debt Service Mill Levy 

 

A maximum mill levy within each District of 50 mills is authorized to support the 

debt service of the Districts, subject to the limitation of the Maximum Total Mill Levy.  An 

initial debt service mill levy of 50 mills will produce revenue sufficient to support debt 

service costs through the bond repayment period (see Exhibit F, Financial Plan). 

 

E. Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy 

 

A maximum mill levy of 20 mills within each District is authorized to support the 

operations and maintenance of the Districts’ services and public improvements, subject to 

the limitation of the Maximum Total Mill Levy.  An initial operations and maintenance 

mill levy of 10 mills for each District will produce revenue sufficient to support the 

operations and maintenance of the Districts’ services and public improvements (see 

Exhibit F, Financial Plan). 

 

F. District Expenditures 

 

The estimated cost of public improvements for the Districts is FORTY-FOUR 

MILLION ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($44,100,000).  Exhibit D includes, in current 

dollars, the estimated cost of each public improvement, together with an explanation of the 

methods, basis, and/or assumptions used to establish such costs. 
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The Districts will require operating funds to plan and cause the public 

improvements contemplated herein to be constructed, operated, and maintained as 

permitted herein.  Such costs are expected to include reimbursement of organizational 

costs, legal, engineering, accounting, bond issuance costs, and compliance with State 

budgeting, audit, and reporting, and other administrative and legal requirements.  The 

organizational costs for the Districts for legal, engineering, surveying, and accounting 

services are estimated to be SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000).  The 

first year’s operating budget is estimated to be FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000). 

 

G. Debt 

 

1. Debt Limitation 

 

The total aggregate debt limit for the Districts is FIFTY MILLION 

DOLLARS ($50,000,000), inclusive of costs of issuance, organizational costs, inflation, 

and other similar costs.  For purposes of this Service Plan, debt shall be considered any 

outstanding bonds, notes, contracts, or other financial obligations of the Districts payable 

in whole or in part from ad valorem taxes or other revenues of the Districts for the purposes 

of financing, acquiring, constructing, or improving any of the public improvements 

contemplated herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Revenue Bonds shall not be subject 

to the total debt limited provided for herein. Debt shall not include obligations between or 

among the Districts pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement under which one District 

pays its property taxes to a controlled District for purposes of debt service to a third party.  

The debt limit shall not be increased unless approved by the County and as permitted by 

statute and the Colorado Constitution.  Any change in debt limit shall be considered a 

material modification of the Service Plan, subject to the provisions of Section XIII of this 

Service Plan.  The maximum term of any bond issue, including refunding and refinancing, 

shall be thirty (30) years from the original date of issuance (“Maximum Debt Service Mill 

Levy Term”).   

 

2. Maximum Voted Interest Rate and Maximum Underwriting Discount 

 

The interest rate on any debt is limited to the market rate at the time debt is 

issued.  In the event of a default, the maximum voted interest rate on any debt shall not 

exceed twelve percent (12%).  The maximum underwriting discount shall be five percent 

(5%).  Debt, when issued, shall comply with all relevant requirements of this Service Plan, 

State law, and Federal law as is then applicable to the issuance of public securities. 

 

XI. DEVELOPER ADVANCES AND REIMBURSEMENTS 

 

The Districts anticipate receiving initial funding for both capital and ongoing 

administrative requirements from developer advances.  Such advances may be made to the 

Districts subject to the Districts’ obligation to reimburse the same, as may be evidenced by 

short-term reimbursement agreements or other acceptable agreements or resolutions.  The 

interest rate on developer reimbursements shall not exceed the current Bond Buyer 20-

Bond GO Index plus four percent (4%).   
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Such advances, the reimbursement of which the Board must appropriate on an 

annual basis, shall count against the maximum allowable debt limit under this Service Plan 

and may be repaid by the Districts from bond proceeds or other legally available sources 

of revenue.  Developer advances shall be subordinate to the Districts’ general obligation 

bonds and refinancing of the same shall not require County approval.  Any amount of 

outstanding principal and accrued interest on such developer advances that remains unpaid 

as of the expiration of the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy Term shall be deemed to be 

forever discharged and satisfied in full.  The total developer advances are anticipated to be 

FORTY MILLION DOLLARS ($40,000,000).  Developer contributions, which will not 

be repaid by the District, are anticipated to be FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($5,000,000). 

It is anticipated that the bond proceeds projected in the Financial Plan will be utilized to 

pay project costs, which may include the reimbursement of developer advances but may 

also include the Districts’ direct funding of improvements. 

 

XII. ANNUAL REPORT 

 

 The Districts shall be responsible for submitting an annual report to the County no 

later than August 1 of each year in accordance with the procedures set forth in C.R.S. § 32-

1-207(3)(c) through (d), as amended.  At the discretion of the Districts, individual annual 

reports may be submitted for each District, or a combined annual report detailing the 

conditions of each District may be submitted.  The annual report shall conform to the 

format attached hereto as Exhibit L, or in a format agreed to by the County. 

 

XIII. MODIFICATION OF SERVICE PLAN 

 

Pursuant to C.R.S. § 32-1-207, as amended, the Districts shall obtain prior written 

approval of the County before making any material modification to this Service Plan.  

Material modifications require a Service Plan amendment and include modifications of a basic 

or essential nature, including, but not limited to, the following: any addition to the types of 

services provided by the Districts; a decrease in the level of services; a decrease in the 

financial ability of the Districts to discharge the existing or proposed indebtedness; or a 

decrease in the existing or projected need for organized service in the area.  Inclusion of 

property that is located in a county or municipality with no other territory within the Districts 

may constitute a material modification of the Service Plan. A change in the final land use 

approval different than planned development may constitute a material modification, at the 

discretion of the County. Notification to the County is required with a change in the source of 

water to allow for additional lots to be developed within the Project and a material 

modification may be required at the discretion of the County. 

 

 In the event the Districts plan to undertake an action which may not be permitted by 

this Service Plan, it shall be the Districts’ responsibility to contact County staff to seek an 

administrative determination as to whether the action in question is permitted by the Service 

Plan.  If County staff determines that the action may constitute a material modification, the 

Districts shall submit a proposal for action to the Board of County Commissioners.  

Thereafter, the Board of County Commissioners will determine whether the proposed action 
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constitutes a material modification. If the County’s Board of County Commissioners 

determines that the proposed action constitutes a material modification, then the action shall 

be prohibited and constitute a material modification of this Service Plan requiring an 

amendment, pursuant to Section XIII of the Service Plan and C.R.S. § 32-1-207(2). 

 

XIV. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

 The Districts shall provide notice to all purchasers of property in the Districts 

regarding the Districts’ authority to levy and collect ad valorem taxes and to impose and 

collect rates, fees, tolls, and charges, by recording a disclosure statement against the 

property within the Districts with the Office of the Douglas County Clerk and Recorder.  

Such disclosure statement shall also provide information concerning the structure of the 

Board and summarize how purchasers may participate in the affairs of the Board.  The 

disclosure statement shall be recorded within thirty (30) days following the recordation of 

the court decrees organizing the Districts. 

 

XV. DISSOLUTION/CONSOLIDATION 

  

 It shall be mandatory for a District to initiate dissolution proceedings when the 

District has neither any financial obligations nor operations and maintenance obligations. 

A District may file a petition in the district court for dissolution when there are no financial 

obligations or outstanding bonds, or any such financial obligations or outstanding bonds 

are adequately secured by escrow funds or securities meeting the investment requirements 

in C.R.S. §§ 24-75-601, et seq., as amended. A District’s dissolution prior to payment of all 

debt will be subject to approval of a plan of dissolution in the district court of the County, 

pursuant to C.R.S. § 32-1-704, as amended. 

 

 As part of a multiple district structure, the Districts may initiate proceedings to 

consolidate once all improvements are complete and permanent financing is in place as 

provided for in C.R.S. §§ 32-1-601, et seq.   

 

XVI. DEFINITIONS 

 

 In this Service Plan, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated below, 

unless the context hereof clearly requires otherwise: 

 

Boards: the boards of directors of the Districts 

 

Board of County Commissioners: the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, 

Colorado 

 

Control Act: Part 2 of Title 32 (Special Districts) of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.), 

which outlines review procedures for service plans for special districts 

 

County: Douglas County, Colorado 
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Debt: any bond, note debenture, contract, or other multiple-year financial obligation of a 

District 

 

Developer: the owner of the property proposing development of the project 

 

District: Range Metropolitan District No. 1, Range Metropolitan District No. 2, or Range 

Metropolitan District No. 3, individually 

 

Districts: the Range Metropolitan District No. 1, the Range Metropolitan District No. 2, 

and the Range Metropolitan District No. 3, collectively 

 

District Boundaries: the boundaries of the area described in the legal description attached 

hereto as Exhibit B 

 

District Boundary Map: the map attached hereto as Exhibit C, showing the Districts’ 

boundaries 

 

Financial Plan: the Financial Plan described in Section X and attached as Exhibit F, which 

describes: (a) how the public improvements are to be financed; (b) how the debt is expected 

to be incurred; and (c) the estimated operating revenue derived from property taxes for the 

first budget year 

 

Financing District: District Nos. 2 and/or 3, which encompass the area of a development 

that is to include construction of residential and/or commercial or industrial land uses and 

that serves as the basis for assessed valuation which mill levies and ad valorem property 

taxes are assessed in order to repay debt issued to fund the public improvements necessary 

to serve the development 

 

General Obligation Bond: bonds or other obligations for the payment of which a District 

has promised to impose an ad valorem property tax mill levy 

 

Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy: the maximum mill levy each District is permitted to 

impose for payment of debt as set forth in Section X.D 

 

Maximum Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy: the maximum mill levy each District 

is permitted to impose for the payment of operating and maintenance expenses as set for in 

Section X.E 

 

Maximum Total Mill Levy: the maximum mill levy each District is permitted to impose 

for the payment of debt as set forth in Section X.D. and operating and maintenance 

expenses as set forth in Section X.E 

 

Project: the development or property commonly referred to as the Range Development 

 

Public Improvements: the improvements authorized to be planned, designed, acquired, 

constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, and financed as generally described in the 
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Special District Act to serve the future taxpayers and inhabitants of the Districts as 

determined by the Boards of the Districts 

 

Revenue Bonds: bonds issued by a District to finance a specific project, the income from 

which will be used for repaying the bond 

 

Service District: District No. 1, a district that, in general, exists generally in the early stages 

of development to act as the financial, technical, and administrative management entity to 

oversee the design, financing, construction, and initial operation of public improvements 

that serve one or more other districts knows as the financing districts; the service district 

may also serve together with the Financing Districts as the basis for assessed valuation 

which mill levies and ad valorem property taxes are assessed in order to repay debt issued 

to fund the public improvements necessary to serve the development 

 

Service Plan: the service plan for the Districts approved by the Board of County 

Commissioners 

 

Special District Act: C.R.S. § 32-1-101, et. seq., as amended 

 

State: the State of Colorado 

 

XVII. RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL 

 

 The Districts incorporate the Board of County Commissioner’s resolution approving 

this Service Plan into this Service Plan to be presented to the district court attached hereto as 

Exhibit G.  

 

XVIII. STATUTORY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

 It is submitted that this Service Plan for the Districts, as required by C.R.S. § 32-1-

203, as amended, establishes that: 

 

1. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in 

the area to be served by the Districts; 

 

 The purpose of the Districts is to finance and construct certain public improvements 

and to provide other additional services necessary to support the Project. The proposed public 

improvements and services are not, and in good faith based upon information and belief, will 

not be available to the community through the County or other existing municipality or quasi-

municipal corporation, including special districts, within a reasonable time and on a 

comparable basis. 

 

2. The existing service in the area to be served by the Districts is 

inadequate for present and projected needs; 

  

 The proposed public improvements and services are not, and in good faith based 
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upon information and belief, will not be available to the community through the County or 

other existing municipality or quasi-municipal corporation, including special districts, 

within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 

 

3. The Districts are capable of providing economical and sufficient 

service to the area within its boundaries; 

 

 The formation of the Districts will ensure that the public improvements and other 

services are sufficient and constructed within a reasonable period of time for the benefit of 

the property owners located in the community. 

 

4. The area to be included in the Districts has, or will have, the 

financial ability to discharge the indebtedness on a reasonable basis; 

 

 The estimated costs of the improvements and facilities to be constructed, installed, 

and/or acquired by the Districts are set forth in this Service Plan. The Financial Plan 

describes the anticipated issuance of debt and repayment based on projected development 

within the Districts’ boundaries. The Financial Plan demonstrates that the Districts will 

have the ability to finance the facilities identified in this Service Plan and will be capable 

of discharging the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis. 

 

5. Adequate service is not, or will not be, available to the area through 

the County or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including existing 

special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis; 

 

 The proposed public improvements and services are not, and in good faith based 

upon information and belief, will not be available to the community through the County or 

other existing municipality or quasi-municipal corporation, including special districts, 

within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 

 
6. The facility and service standards of the Districts are compatible with 

the facility and service standards of each county within which the Districts are to be located 

and each municipality which is an interested party under C.R.S. § 32-1-204(1), as amended; 

 

 As stated elsewhere in this Service Plan, all proposed facilities and services will be 

constructed in accordance with the standards and specifications of Douglas County, the State 

of Colorado, and any other appropriate jurisdictions. 

 

7. The proposal is in substantial compliance with the County 

Comprehensive Master Plan, as amended, adopted pursuant to C.R.S. § 30-28-106, as 

amended; 

 

 The Project will be consistent with the Urban and Non-urban residential land use 

sections as allowed in the Louviers Rural Community Section 4 of the 2040 

Comprehensive Master Plan. Nonurban Estate Residential densities allow 1 unit per 2.5 

acres. Urban densities allow 4.36 units per acre. The Project balances and applies these 
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diverse sections and densities of the 2040 CMP to identify the most appropriate density for 

the Project at approximately 1.4 units per acre. The location of the Districts will provide 

for a logical transitional of land uses while also preserving and maintaining the historic and 

unique character of the Louviers Village located further to the west of the industrial and 

commercial properties.  

 

8. The proposal is in compliance with the Colorado Clean Water Plan, 

as amended; and 

 

 A letter is attached as Exhibit I that states District No. 1 will comply with the 

Colorado Clean Water Plan. 

 

9. The creation of the Districts will be in the best interests of the area 

to be served. 
 

As described throughout this Service Plan, the proposed public improvements and 

services are not, and in good faith based upon information and belief, will not be available 

to the community through the County or other existing municipality or quasi-municipal 

corporation, including special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 

The formation of the Districts will ensure that the public improvements and other services 

are sufficient and constructed within a reasonable period of time for the benefit of the 

property owners located in the community. 
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Exhibit A 

Vicinity Map 
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Exhibit B 

Legal Description 
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Exhibit C 

District Boundary Map 
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RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

BOUNDARY EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
ARVADA, CO 80002
303.423.6036
rickengineering.com

34

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 43 of 256



 

Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3                   
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

Exhibit D 

Cost of Improvements 
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March 2023

Range Metropolitan District

Cost Estimates

Work Area Improvement Plan Unit Unit Price Quantity Total Cost

Street Paving, Asphalt, 4" depth SY $25.00 110,000  $      2,750,000 

Base course, 9" depth SY $15.00 110,000  $      1,650,000 

Subgrade Prep SY $10.00 110,000  $      1,100,000 

Combination Curb, Gutter & Walk LF $80.00 35,000  $      2,800,000 

Curb Ramps EA $4,000.00 50  $         200,000 

Cross Pans EA $4,200.00 15  $           63,000 

Earthwork Cut to Fill CY $4.00 400,000  $      1,600,000 

Erosion Control LS $100,000.00 1  $         100,000 

Clear & Grub AC $300.00 230  $           69,000 

Subtotal  $    10,332,000 

Clearing and Grubbing LS $40,000.00 1  $           40,000 

Unclassified Excavation (CIP) LS $349,380.00 1  $         349,380 

Soil Conditioning ACRE $18,000.00 1.57  $           28,200 

Concrete Pavement (9 inches) SY $150.00 7,575  $      1,136,400 

Removals LS $31,080.00 1  $           31,080 

Drainage LS $124,320.00 1  $         124,320 

Erosion Control LS $62,160.00 1  $           62,160 

Traffic Signal LS $100,000.00 1  $         100,000 

Signing and Striping LS $15,540.00 1  $           15,540 

Utility Relocations LS $46,620.00 1  $           46,620 

Construction Traffic Control LS $77,700.00 1  $           77,700 

Mobilization LS $120,690.00 1  $         120,690 

Construction Engineering & Materials Testing LS $415,760.00 1  $         415,760 

Subtotal  $      3,188,000 

Storm Drain, 30" RCP LF $170.00 1100  $         187,000 

Storm Drain, 24" RCP LF $110.00 3200  $         352,000 

Storm Drain, 18" RCP LF $95.00 6,300  $         598,500 

48" Manhole EA $7,000.00 28  $         196,000 

60" Manhole EA $9,000.00 11  $           99,000 

18" Flared End Section EA $2,000.00 1  $             2,000 

24" Flared End Section EA $3,500.00 1  $             3,500 

30" Flared End Section EA $3,500.00 2  $             7,000 

5' Type R Inlet EA $6,000.00 8  $           48,000 

10' Type R Inlet EA $8,000.00 24  $         192,000 

15' Type R Inlet EA $10,000.00 4  $           40,000 

Type C Inlet EA $5,000.00 4  $           20,000 

Riprap CY $60.00 8,000  $         480,000 

6' Concrete Trickle Channel LF $45.00 1,500  $           67,500 

Trash Rack EA $1,500.00 3  $             4,500 

Pond Outlet Structure EA $25,000.00 3  $           75,000 

Forebay EA $15,000.00 4  $           60,000 

Micro Pool EA $10,000.00 3  $           30,000 

Detention Pond EA $75,000.00 3  $         225,000 

Subtotal  $      2,687,000 

Water Main, 8" PVC LF $90.00 14,000  $      1,260,000 

8" Cross EA $1,000.00 3  $             3,000 

6" Fire Hydrant Assembly EA $9,000.00 30  $         270,000 

Gate Valve, 6" EA $2,500.00 30  $           75,000 

Gate Valve, 8" EA $2,500.00 45  $         112,500 

Tees EA $800.00 42  $           33,600 

Bends EA $525.00 40  $           21,000 

Water Well Pump, Collection Facilitics,  and 

Treatment Plant

EA $5,000,000.00 1  $      5,000,000 

Service line 3/4" EA $2,000.00 318  $         636,000 

Subtotal  $      7,411,100 

Storm Drainage

Water

Conceptual Estimate of Development Cost

Streets

Traffic

1 of 2
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March 2023

Sewer Main, 8" LF $76.50 17,550  $      1,342,575 

Sewer Manholes EA $6,500.00 92  $         598,000 

Connection to offsite sewer (CR) EA $2,000,000.00 1  $      2,000,000 

ALT - Sewer Treatment Facility EA $2,000,000.00 1  $      2,000,000 

Service Lateral 4" PVC EA $3,000.00 318  $         954,000 

Subtotal  $      6,894,575 

Onsite Landscaping LS $1,700,000.00 1  $      1,700,000 

Comminity Amenity LS $2,000,000.00 1  $      2,000,000 

Trailhead Amenities LS $600,000.00 1  $         600,000 

Subtotal  $      4,300,000 

Construction Management, 

Testing & Support

Contingency 10% of Project Subtotal  $                         4,003,458 

TOTAL:  $                       44,038,034 

 $                       34,812,675 

15% of Improvement Cost  $                         5,221,901 

Project Subtotal:  $                       40,034,576 

Sewer

Parks and Recreation

Improvement Cost Subtotal:

2 of 2
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RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

STREET EXHIBIT
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RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

TRAFFIC EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
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RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

DRAINAGE EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
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303.423.6036
rickengineering.com

41

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 50 of 256



© 

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

WATER EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
ARVADA, CO 80002
303.423.6036
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RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

SEWER EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
ARVADA, CO 80002
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rickengineering.com

43

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 52 of 256



RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1-3

PARK AND OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT

5690 WEBSTER STREET
ARVADA, CO 80002
303.423.6036
rickengineering.com
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Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2023

General Obligation Refunding & Improvement Bonds, Series 2033
~~~

Service Plan

Bond Assumptions Series 2023 Series 2033 Total

Closing Date 12/1/2023 12/1/2033
First Call Date 12/1/2028 12/1/2043
Final Maturity 12/1/2053 12/1/2063
Discharge Date 12/2/2063 12/2/2063

Sources of Funds
Par Amount 24,670,000 43,750,000
Funds on Hand 0 1,100,000
Total 24,670,000 44,850,000

Uses of Funds
Project Fund 18,124,100 17,440,250 35,564,350
Refunding Escrow 0 24,190,000
Capitalized Interest 3,700,500 0
Reserve Fund 0 2,801,000
Surplus Deposit 2,102,000 0
Cost of Issuance 743,400 418,750
Total 24,670,000 44,850,000

Debt Features
Projected Coverage at Mill Levy Cap 1.00x 1.00x
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax-Exempt
Interest Payment Type Current Current
Rating Non-Rated Investment Grade
Coupon (Interest Rate) 5.000% 3.000%
Annual Trustee Fee $4,000 $4,000

Biennial Reassessment
Residential 6.00% 6.00%

Tax Authority Assumptions

Metropolitan District Revenue
Residential Assessment Ratio

Service Plan Base Year 2023
Single Family 2023 Base Rate 6.95%

Debt Service Mills
Service Plan Mill Levy Cap 50.000
Maximum Adjusted Cap 50.000

Specific Ownership Tax 6.00%
County Treasurer Fee 1.50%

1/9/2023
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Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3
Development Summary

Residential  

SFD - - - - - - - - Total

Statutory Actual
 Value (2022)

$1,000,000 - - - - - - - -

2023 - - - - - - - - - -
2024 58 - - - - - - - - 58
2025 58 - - - - - - - - 58
2026 58 - - - - - - - - 58
2027 58 - - - - - - - - 58
2028 58 - - - - - - - - 58
2029 28 - - - - - - - - 28
2030 - - - - - - - - - -
2031 - - - - - - - - - -
2032 - - - - - - - - - -
2033 - - - - - - - - - -
2034 - - - - - - - - - -
2035 - - - - - - - - - -
2036 - - - - - - - - - -
2037 - - - - - - - - - -
2038 - - - - - - - - - -
2039 - - - - - - - - - -
2040 - - - - - - - - - -
2041 - - - - - - - - - -
2042 - - - - - - - - - -
2043 - - - - - - - - - -
2044 - - - - - - - - - -
2045 - - - - - - - - - -
2046 - - - - - - - - - -
2047 - - - - - - - - - -
2048 - - - - - - - - - -
2049 - - - - - - - - - -
2050 - - - - - - - - - -
2051 - - - - - - - - - -
2052 - - - - - - - - - -
2053 - - - - - - - - - -
2054 - - - - - - - - - -
2055 - - - - - - - - - -
2056 - - - - - - - - - -
2057 - - - - - - - - - -
2058 - - - - - - - - - -
2059 - - - - - - - - - -
2060 - - - - - - - - - -
2061 - - - - - - - - - -
2062 - - - - - - - - - -
2063 - - - - - - - - - -

          
Total Units 318 - - - - - - - - 318

Total Statutory
 Actual Value $318,000,000 - - - - - - - - $318,000,000

E Range MD Service Plan 01.09.23.xlsx Dev 1/9/2023
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Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3
Assessed Value

Vacant and Improved Land1 Residential - Single Family 2023 Total

Cumulative Statutory 
Actual Value

Assessed Value in 
Collection Year

Residential Units 
Delivered

Biennial 
Reassessment

Cumulative Statutory 
Actual Value

Assessment Rate
Assessed Value in 

Collection Year
Assessed Value in 

Collection Year

2 Year Lag 2 Year Lag 2 Year Lag
29.00% 6.00%

2023 5,800,000 0 - - 0 6.950% 0 0
2024 5,800,000 0 58 - 60,343,200 6.950% 0 0
2025 5,800,000 1,682,000 58 - 121,893,264 6.950% 0 1,682,000
2026 5,800,000 1,682,000 58 7,313,596 191,987,925 6.950% 4,193,852 5,875,852
2027 5,800,000 1,682,000 58 - 256,024,612 6.950% 8,471,582 10,153,582
2028 2,800,000 1,682,000 58 15,361,477 336,703,509 6.950% 13,343,161 15,025,161
2029 0 1,682,000 28 - 368,866,707 6.950% 17,793,711 19,475,711
2030 0 812,000 - 22,132,002 390,998,710 6.950% 23,400,894 24,212,894
2031 0 0 - - 390,998,710 6.950% 25,636,236 25,636,236
2032 0 0 - 23,459,923 414,458,632 6.950% 27,174,410 27,174,410
2033 0 0 - - 414,458,632 6.950% 27,174,410 27,174,410
2034 0 0 - 24,867,518 439,326,150 6.950% 28,804,875 28,804,875
2035 0 0 - - 439,326,150 6.950% 28,804,875 28,804,875
2036 0 0 - 26,359,569 465,685,719 6.950% 30,533,167 30,533,167
2037 0 0 - - 465,685,719 6.950% 30,533,167 30,533,167
2038 0 0 - 27,941,143 493,626,863 6.950% 32,365,158 32,365,158
2039 0 0 - - 493,626,863 6.950% 32,365,158 32,365,158
2040 0 0 - 29,617,612 523,244,474 6.950% 34,307,067 34,307,067
2041 0 0 - - 523,244,474 6.950% 34,307,067 34,307,067
2042 0 0 - 31,394,668 554,639,143 6.950% 36,365,491 36,365,491
2043 0 0 - - 554,639,143 6.950% 36,365,491 36,365,491
2044 0 0 - 33,278,349 587,917,491 6.950% 38,547,420 38,547,420
2045 0 0 - - 587,917,491 6.950% 38,547,420 38,547,420
2046 0 0 - 35,275,049 623,192,541 6.950% 40,860,266 40,860,266
2047 0 0 - - 623,192,541 6.950% 40,860,266 40,860,266
2048 0 0 - 37,391,552 660,584,093 6.950% 43,311,882 43,311,882
2049 0 0 - - 660,584,093 6.950% 43,311,882 43,311,882
2050 0 0 - 39,635,046 700,219,139 6.950% 45,910,594 45,910,594
2051 0 0 - - 700,219,139 6.950% 45,910,594 45,910,594
2052 0 0 - 42,013,148 742,232,287 6.950% 48,665,230 48,665,230
2053 0 0 - - 742,232,287 6.950% 48,665,230 48,665,230
2054 0 0 - 44,533,937 786,766,224 6.950% 51,585,144 51,585,144
2055 0 0 - - 786,766,224 6.950% 51,585,144 51,585,144
2056 0 0 - 47,205,973 833,972,198 6.950% 54,680,253 54,680,253
2057 0 0 - - 833,972,198 6.950% 54,680,253 54,680,253
2058 0 0 - 50,038,332 884,010,530 6.950% 57,961,068 57,961,068
2059 0 0 - - 884,010,530 6.950% 57,961,068 57,961,068
2060 0 0 - 53,040,632 937,051,162 6.950% 61,438,732 61,438,732
2061 0 0 - - 937,051,162 6.950% 61,438,732 61,438,732
2062 0 0 - 56,223,070 993,274,231 6.950% 65,125,056 65,125,056
2063 0 0 - - 993,274,231 6.950% 65,125,056 65,125,056

Total 318 647,082,596

1. Vacant land value calculated in year prior to construction as 10% build-out market value

E Range MD Service Plan 01.09.23.xlsx #1 AV 1/9/2023
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Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3
Revenue

Total District Mill Levy Revenue Expense Total

Assessed Value in 
Collection Year

Debt Mill Levy
Debt Mill Levy 

Collections
Specific Ownership 

Taxes
County Treasurer 

Fee
Annual Trustee Fee

Revenue Available 
for Debt Service

50.000 Cap 99.50% 6.00% 1.50%
50.000 Target

2023 0 0.000 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 50.000 0 0 0 (4,000) (4,000)
2025 1,682,000 50.000 83,680 5,021 (1,255) (4,000) 83,445
2026 5,875,852 50.000 292,324 17,539 (4,385) (4,000) 301,478
2027 10,153,582 50.000 505,141 30,308 (7,577) (4,000) 523,872
2028 15,025,161 50.000 747,502 44,850 (11,213) (4,000) 777,139
2029 19,475,711 50.000 968,917 58,135 (14,534) (4,000) 1,008,518
2030 24,212,894 50.000 1,204,591 72,275 (18,069) (4,000) 1,254,798
2031 25,636,236 50.000 1,275,403 76,524 (19,131) (4,000) 1,328,796
2032 27,174,410 50.000 1,351,927 81,116 (20,279) (4,000) 1,408,764
2033 27,174,410 50.000 1,351,927 81,116 (20,279) (4,000) 1,408,764
2034 28,804,875 50.000 1,433,043 85,983 (21,496) (4,000) 1,493,529
2035 28,804,875 50.000 1,433,043 85,983 (21,496) (4,000) 1,493,529
2036 30,533,167 50.000 1,519,025 91,142 (22,785) (4,000) 1,583,381
2037 30,533,167 50.000 1,519,025 91,142 (22,785) (4,000) 1,583,381
2038 32,365,158 50.000 1,610,167 96,610 (24,152) (4,000) 1,678,624
2039 32,365,158 50.000 1,610,167 96,610 (24,152) (4,000) 1,678,624
2040 34,307,067 50.000 1,706,777 102,407 (25,602) (4,000) 1,779,582
2041 34,307,067 50.000 1,706,777 102,407 (25,602) (4,000) 1,779,582
2042 36,365,491 50.000 1,809,183 108,551 (27,138) (4,000) 1,886,596
2043 36,365,491 50.000 1,809,183 108,551 (27,138) (4,000) 1,886,596
2044 38,547,420 50.000 1,917,734 115,064 (28,766) (4,000) 2,000,032
2045 38,547,420 50.000 1,917,734 115,064 (28,766) (4,000) 2,000,032
2046 40,860,266 50.000 2,032,798 121,968 (30,492) (4,000) 2,120,274
2047 40,860,266 50.000 2,032,798 121,968 (30,492) (4,000) 2,120,274
2048 43,311,882 50.000 2,154,766 129,286 (32,321) (4,000) 2,247,731
2049 43,311,882 50.000 2,154,766 129,286 (32,321) (4,000) 2,247,731
2050 45,910,594 50.000 2,284,052 137,043 (34,261) (4,000) 2,382,834
2051 45,910,594 50.000 2,284,052 137,043 (34,261) (4,000) 2,382,834
2052 48,665,230 50.000 2,421,095 145,266 (36,316) (4,000) 2,526,044
2053 48,665,230 50.000 2,421,095 145,266 (36,316) (4,000) 2,526,044
2054 51,585,144 50.000 2,566,361 153,982 (38,495) (4,000) 2,677,847
2055 51,585,144 50.000 2,566,361 153,982 (38,495) (4,000) 2,677,847
2056 54,680,253 50.000 2,720,343 163,221 (40,805) (4,000) 2,838,758
2057 54,680,253 50.000 2,720,343 163,221 (40,805) (4,000) 2,838,758
2058 57,961,068 50.000 2,883,563 173,014 (43,253) (4,000) 3,009,323
2059 57,961,068 50.000 2,883,563 173,014 (43,253) (4,000) 3,009,323
2060 61,438,732 50.000 3,056,577 183,395 (45,849) (4,000) 3,190,123
2061 61,438,732 50.000 3,056,577 183,395 (45,849) (4,000) 3,190,123
2062 65,125,056 50.000 3,239,972 194,398 (48,600) (4,000) 3,381,770
2063 65,125,056 50.000 3,239,972 194,398 (48,600) (4,000) 3,381,770

Total 74,492,320 4,469,539 (1,117,385) (160,000) 77,684,474

E Range MD Service Plan 01.09.23.xlsx #1 Rev 1/9/2023
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Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3
Debt Service

Total Net Debt Service Surplus Fund Ratio Analysis
Series 2023 Series 2033 Total

Revenue Available 
for Debt Service

Dated: 12/1/2023 Dated: 12/1/2033 Annual Surplus
Funds on Hand 

Used as a Source
Cumulative 
Balance1 Released Revenue

Debt Service 
Coverage

Senior Debt to 
Assessed Value

Par:   $24,670,000 Par:   $43,750,000 $0
Proj:  $18,124,100 Proj:  $17,440,250 

Escr:  $24,190,000 

2023 0 0 0 0 2,102,000 0 n/a n/a
2024 (4,000) 0 0 (4,000) 2,098,000 0 n/a n/a
2025 83,445 0 0 83,445 2,181,445 0 n/a n/a
2026 301,478 0 0 301,478 2,482,923 0 n/a 1467%
2027 523,872 1,233,500 1,233,500 (709,628) 1,773,295 0 42% 420%
2028 777,139 1,233,500 1,233,500 (456,361) 1,316,935 0 63% 243%
2029 1,008,518 1,233,500 1,233,500 (224,982) 1,091,953 0 82% 164%
2030 1,254,798 1,253,500 1,253,500 1,298 1,093,251 0 100% 127%
2031 1,328,796 1,327,500 1,327,500 1,296 1,094,546 0 100% 101%
2032 1,408,764 1,407,750 1,407,750 1,014 1,095,560 0 100% 95%
2033 1,408,764 1,403,750 0 1,403,750 5,014 1,100,000 0 574 100% 161%
2034 1,493,529 Refunded 1,492,500 1,492,500 1,029 0 1,029 100% 160%
2035 1,493,529 1,492,100 1,492,100 1,429 0 1,429 100% 151%
2036 1,583,381 1,581,550 1,581,550 1,831 0 1,831 100% 150%
2037 1,583,381 1,583,150 1,583,150 231 0 231 100% 140%
2038 1,678,624 1,674,450 1,674,450 4,174 0 4,174 100% 139%
2039 1,678,624 1,677,750 1,677,750 874 0 874 100% 130%
2040 1,779,582 1,775,600 1,775,600 3,982 0 3,982 100% 128%
2041 1,779,582 1,775,150 1,775,150 4,432 0 4,432 100% 119%
2042 1,886,596 1,884,250 1,884,250 2,346 0 2,346 100% 118%
2043 1,886,596 1,884,600 1,884,600 1,996 0 1,996 100% 109%
2044 2,000,032 1,999,350 1,999,350 682 0 682 100% 107%
2045 2,000,032 1,995,050 1,995,050 4,982 0 4,982 100% 99%
2046 2,120,274 2,115,150 2,115,150 5,124 0 5,124 100% 96%
2047 2,120,274 2,115,900 2,115,900 4,374 0 4,374 100% 88%
2048 2,247,731 2,245,750 2,245,750 1,981 0 1,981 100% 85%
2049 2,247,731 2,245,800 2,245,800 1,931 0 1,931 100% 78%
2050 2,382,834 2,379,800 2,379,800 3,034 0 3,034 100% 75%
2051 2,382,834 2,378,700 2,378,700 4,134 0 4,134 100% 67%
2052 2,526,044 2,521,400 2,521,400 4,644 0 4,644 100% 64%
2053 2,526,044 2,523,550 2,523,550 2,494 0 2,494 100% 57%
2054 2,677,847 2,674,200 2,674,200 3,647 0 3,647 100% 53%
2055 2,677,847 2,673,850 2,673,850 3,997 0 3,997 100% 46%
2056 2,838,758 2,836,850 2,836,850 1,908 0 1,908 100% 42%
2057 2,838,758 2,838,250 2,838,250 508 0 508 100% 36%
2058 3,009,323 3,007,700 3,007,700 1,623 0 1,623 100% 31%
2059 3,009,323 3,005,100 3,005,100 4,223 0 4,223 100% 25%
2060 3,190,123 3,185,400 3,185,400 4,723 0 4,723 100% 21%
2061 3,190,123 3,188,050 3,188,050 2,073 0 2,073 100% 15%
2062 3,381,770 3,378,150 3,378,150 3,620 0 3,620 100% 10%
2063 3,381,770 3,379,000 3,379,000 2,770 0 2,770 100% 0%

Total 77,684,474 9,093,000 69,508,100 78,601,100 (916,626) 1,100,000 85,374

1. Assumes $2,102,000 Deposit to Surplus Fund at Closing

E Range MD Service Plan 01.09.23.xlsx CI Debt Refg 1/9/2023

50

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 59 of 256



Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Dated Date 12/01/2023
Delivery Date 12/01/2023

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 24,670,000.00

24,670,000.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 18,124,100.00

Other Fund Deposits:
Capitalized Interest Fund 3,700,500.00
Surplus Deposit 2,102,000.00

5,802,500.00

Cost of Issuance:
Other Cost of Issuance 250,000.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 493,400.00

24,670,000.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Dated Date 12/01/2023
Delivery Date 12/01/2023
Last Maturity 12/01/2053

Arbitrage Yield 5.000000%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 5.148875%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 5.083416%
All-In TIC 5.225998%
Average Coupon 5.000000%

Average Life (years) 23.976
Duration of Issue (years) 13.857

Par Amount 24,670,000.00
Bond Proceeds 24,670,000.00
Total Interest 29,574,750.00
Net Interest 30,068,150.00
Total Debt Service 54,244,750.00
Maximum Annual Debt Service 4,625,250.00
Average Annual Debt Service 1,808,158.33

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 20.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 20.000000

Bid Price 98.000000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

Term Bond Due 2053 24,670,000.00 100.000 5.000% 23.976

24,670,000.00 23.976

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 24,670,000.00 24,670,000.00 24,670,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount (493,400.00) (493,400.00)
  - Cost of Issuance Expense (250,000.00)
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 24,176,600.00 23,926,600.00 24,670,000.00

Target Date 12/01/2023 12/01/2023 12/01/2023
Yield 5.148875% 5.225998% 5.000000%
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

BOND PRICING

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

Term Bond Due 2053:
12/01/2024 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2025 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2026 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2027 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2028 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2029 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2030 20,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2031 95,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2032 180,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2033 185,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2034 280,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2035 295,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2036 400,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2037 420,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2038 535,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2039 565,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2040 690,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2041 725,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2042 870,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2043 915,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2044 1,075,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2045 1,125,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2046 1,305,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2047 1,370,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2048 1,565,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2049 1,640,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2050 1,860,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2051 1,955,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2052 2,195,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000
12/01/2053 4,405,000 5.000% 5.000% 100.000

24,670,000

Dated Date 12/01/2023
Delivery Date 12/01/2023
First Coupon 06/01/2024

Par Amount 24,670,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 24,670,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount (493,400.00) (2.000000%)

Purchase Price 24,176,600.00 98.000000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 24,176,600.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

NET DEBT SERVICE

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Capitalized
Period Total Interest Surplus Net
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Fund Deposit Debt Service

12/01/2024 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2025 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2026 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2027 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2028 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2029 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,233,500
12/01/2030 20,000 5.000% 1,233,500 1,253,500 1,253,500
12/01/2031 95,000 5.000% 1,232,500 1,327,500 1,327,500
12/01/2032 180,000 5.000% 1,227,750 1,407,750 1,407,750
12/01/2033 185,000 5.000% 1,218,750 1,403,750 1,403,750
12/01/2034 280,000 5.000% 1,209,500 1,489,500 1,489,500
12/01/2035 295,000 5.000% 1,195,500 1,490,500 1,490,500
12/01/2036 400,000 5.000% 1,180,750 1,580,750 1,580,750
12/01/2037 420,000 5.000% 1,160,750 1,580,750 1,580,750
12/01/2038 535,000 5.000% 1,139,750 1,674,750 1,674,750
12/01/2039 565,000 5.000% 1,113,000 1,678,000 1,678,000
12/01/2040 690,000 5.000% 1,084,750 1,774,750 1,774,750
12/01/2041 725,000 5.000% 1,050,250 1,775,250 1,775,250
12/01/2042 870,000 5.000% 1,014,000 1,884,000 1,884,000
12/01/2043 915,000 5.000% 970,500 1,885,500 1,885,500
12/01/2044 1,075,000 5.000% 924,750 1,999,750 1,999,750
12/01/2045 1,125,000 5.000% 871,000 1,996,000 1,996,000
12/01/2046 1,305,000 5.000% 814,750 2,119,750 2,119,750
12/01/2047 1,370,000 5.000% 749,500 2,119,500 2,119,500
12/01/2048 1,565,000 5.000% 681,000 2,246,000 2,246,000
12/01/2049 1,640,000 5.000% 602,750 2,242,750 2,242,750
12/01/2050 1,860,000 5.000% 520,750 2,380,750 2,380,750
12/01/2051 1,955,000 5.000% 427,750 2,382,750 2,382,750
12/01/2052 2,195,000 5.000% 330,000 2,525,000 2,525,000
12/01/2053 4,405,000 5.000% 220,250 4,625,250 2,102,000 2,523,250

24,670,000 29,574,750 54,244,750 3,700,500 2,102,000 48,442,250
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

06/01/2024 616,750 616,750
12/01/2024 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2025 616,750 616,750
12/01/2025 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2026 616,750 616,750
12/01/2026 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2027 616,750 616,750
12/01/2027 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2028 616,750 616,750
12/01/2028 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2029 616,750 616,750
12/01/2029 616,750 616,750 1,233,500
06/01/2030 616,750 616,750
12/01/2030 20,000 5.000% 616,750 636,750 1,253,500
06/01/2031 616,250 616,250
12/01/2031 95,000 5.000% 616,250 711,250 1,327,500
06/01/2032 613,875 613,875
12/01/2032 180,000 5.000% 613,875 793,875 1,407,750
06/01/2033 609,375 609,375
12/01/2033 185,000 5.000% 609,375 794,375 1,403,750
06/01/2034 604,750 604,750
12/01/2034 280,000 5.000% 604,750 884,750 1,489,500
06/01/2035 597,750 597,750
12/01/2035 295,000 5.000% 597,750 892,750 1,490,500
06/01/2036 590,375 590,375
12/01/2036 400,000 5.000% 590,375 990,375 1,580,750
06/01/2037 580,375 580,375
12/01/2037 420,000 5.000% 580,375 1,000,375 1,580,750
06/01/2038 569,875 569,875
12/01/2038 535,000 5.000% 569,875 1,104,875 1,674,750
06/01/2039 556,500 556,500
12/01/2039 565,000 5.000% 556,500 1,121,500 1,678,000
06/01/2040 542,375 542,375
12/01/2040 690,000 5.000% 542,375 1,232,375 1,774,750
06/01/2041 525,125 525,125
12/01/2041 725,000 5.000% 525,125 1,250,125 1,775,250
06/01/2042 507,000 507,000
12/01/2042 870,000 5.000% 507,000 1,377,000 1,884,000
06/01/2043 485,250 485,250
12/01/2043 915,000 5.000% 485,250 1,400,250 1,885,500
06/01/2044 462,375 462,375
12/01/2044 1,075,000 5.000% 462,375 1,537,375 1,999,750
06/01/2045 435,500 435,500
12/01/2045 1,125,000 5.000% 435,500 1,560,500 1,996,000
06/01/2046 407,375 407,375
12/01/2046 1,305,000 5.000% 407,375 1,712,375 2,119,750
06/01/2047 374,750 374,750
12/01/2047 1,370,000 5.000% 374,750 1,744,750 2,119,500
06/01/2048 340,500 340,500
12/01/2048 1,565,000 5.000% 340,500 1,905,500 2,246,000
06/01/2049 301,375 301,375
12/01/2049 1,640,000 5.000% 301,375 1,941,375 2,242,750
06/01/2050 260,375 260,375
12/01/2050 1,860,000 5.000% 260,375 2,120,375 2,380,750
06/01/2051 213,875 213,875
12/01/2051 1,955,000 5.000% 213,875 2,168,875 2,382,750
06/01/2052 165,000 165,000
12/01/2052 2,195,000 5.000% 165,000 2,360,000 2,525,000
06/01/2053 110,125 110,125
12/01/2053 4,405,000 5.000% 110,125 4,515,125 4,625,250

24,670,000 29,574,750 54,244,750 54,244,750
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

CALL PROVISIONS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Call Table: CALL

Call Date Call Price

12/01/2028 103.00
12/01/2029 102.00
12/01/2030 101.00
12/01/2031 100.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:22 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-23)

BOND SOLUTION

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023

Service Plan

Period Proposed Proposed Debt Service Total Adj Revenue Unused Debt Service
Ending Principal Debt Service Adjustments Debt Service Constraints Revenues Coverage

12/01/2024 1,233,500 (1,233,500) (4,000) (4,000)
12/01/2025 1,233,500 (1,233,500) 83,445 83,445
12/01/2026 1,233,500 (1,233,500) 301,478 301,478
12/01/2027 1,233,500 1,233,500 523,872 (709,628) 42.47%
12/01/2028 1,233,500 1,233,500 777,139 (456,361) 63.00%
12/01/2029 1,233,500 1,233,500 1,008,518 (224,982) 81.76%
12/01/2030 20,000 1,253,500 1,253,500 1,254,798 1,298 100.10%
12/01/2031 95,000 1,327,500 1,327,500 1,328,796 1,296 100.10%
12/01/2032 180,000 1,407,750 1,407,750 1,408,764 1,014 100.07%
12/01/2033 185,000 1,403,750 1,403,750 1,408,764 5,014 100.36%
12/01/2034 280,000 1,489,500 1,489,500 1,493,529 4,029 100.27%
12/01/2035 295,000 1,490,500 1,490,500 1,493,529 3,029 100.20%
12/01/2036 400,000 1,580,750 1,580,750 1,583,381 2,631 100.17%
12/01/2037 420,000 1,580,750 1,580,750 1,583,381 2,631 100.17%
12/01/2038 535,000 1,674,750 1,674,750 1,678,624 3,874 100.23%
12/01/2039 565,000 1,678,000 1,678,000 1,678,624 624 100.04%
12/01/2040 690,000 1,774,750 1,774,750 1,779,582 4,832 100.27%
12/01/2041 725,000 1,775,250 1,775,250 1,779,582 4,332 100.24%
12/01/2042 870,000 1,884,000 1,884,000 1,886,596 2,596 100.14%
12/01/2043 915,000 1,885,500 1,885,500 1,886,596 1,096 100.06%
12/01/2044 1,075,000 1,999,750 1,999,750 2,000,032 282 100.01%
12/01/2045 1,125,000 1,996,000 1,996,000 2,000,032 4,032 100.20%
12/01/2046 1,305,000 2,119,750 2,119,750 2,120,274 524 100.02%
12/01/2047 1,370,000 2,119,500 2,119,500 2,120,274 774 100.04%
12/01/2048 1,565,000 2,246,000 2,246,000 2,247,731 1,731 100.08%
12/01/2049 1,640,000 2,242,750 2,242,750 2,247,731 4,981 100.22%
12/01/2050 1,860,000 2,380,750 2,380,750 2,382,834 2,084 100.09%
12/01/2051 1,955,000 2,382,750 2,382,750 2,382,834 84 100.00%
12/01/2052 2,195,000 2,525,000 2,525,000 2,526,044 1,044 100.04%
12/01/2053 4,405,000 4,625,250 (2,102,000) 2,523,250 2,526,044 2,794 100.11%

24,670,000 54,244,750 (5,802,500) 48,442,250 47,488,831 (953,419)
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Dated Date 12/01/2033
Delivery Date 12/01/2033

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 43,750,000.00

Other Sources of Funds:
Series 2023 Surplus Fund 1,100,000.00

44,850,000.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 17,440,250.00

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 24,190,000.00

Other Fund Deposits:
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2,801,000.00

Cost of Issuance:
Other Cost of Issuance 200,000.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 218,750.00

44,850,000.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Dated Date 12/01/2033
Delivery Date 12/01/2033
Last Maturity 12/01/2063

Arbitrage Yield 3.000000%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.032439%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.022979%
All-In TIC 3.062291%
Average Coupon 3.000000%

Average Life (years) 21.759
Duration of Issue (years) 15.673

Par Amount 43,750,000.00
Bond Proceeds 43,750,000.00
Total Interest 28,559,100.00
Net Interest 28,777,850.00
Total Debt Service 72,309,100.00
Maximum Annual Debt Service 6,180,000.00
Average Annual Debt Service 2,410,303.33

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 5.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 5.000000

Bid Price 99.500000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

Term Bond due 2063 43,750,000.00 100.000 3.000% 21.759

43,750,000.00 21.759

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 43,750,000.00 43,750,000.00 43,750,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount (218,750.00) (218,750.00)
  - Cost of Issuance Expense (200,000.00)
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 43,531,250.00 43,331,250.00 43,750,000.00

Target Date 12/01/2033 12/01/2033 12/01/2033
Yield 3.032439% 3.062291% 3.000000%
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

BOND PRICING

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

Term Bond due 2063:
12/01/2034 180,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2035 185,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2036 280,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2037 290,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2038 390,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2039 405,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2040 515,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2041 530,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2042 655,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2043 675,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2044 810,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2045 830,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2046 975,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2047 1,005,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2048 1,165,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2049 1,200,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2050 1,370,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2051 1,410,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2052 1,595,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2053 1,645,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2054 1,845,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2055 1,900,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2056 2,120,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2057 2,185,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2058 2,420,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2059 2,490,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2060 2,745,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2061 2,830,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2062 3,105,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
12/01/2063 6,000,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000

43,750,000

Dated Date 12/01/2033
Delivery Date 12/01/2033
First Coupon 06/01/2034

Par Amount 43,750,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 43,750,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount (218,750.00) (0.500000%)

Purchase Price 43,531,250.00 99.500000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 43,531,250.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

NET DEBT SERVICE

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Period Total Debt Service Net
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Reserve Fund Debt Service

12/01/2034 180,000 3.000% 1,312,500 1,492,500 1,492,500
12/01/2035 185,000 3.000% 1,307,100 1,492,100 1,492,100
12/01/2036 280,000 3.000% 1,301,550 1,581,550 1,581,550
12/01/2037 290,000 3.000% 1,293,150 1,583,150 1,583,150
12/01/2038 390,000 3.000% 1,284,450 1,674,450 1,674,450
12/01/2039 405,000 3.000% 1,272,750 1,677,750 1,677,750
12/01/2040 515,000 3.000% 1,260,600 1,775,600 1,775,600
12/01/2041 530,000 3.000% 1,245,150 1,775,150 1,775,150
12/01/2042 655,000 3.000% 1,229,250 1,884,250 1,884,250
12/01/2043 675,000 3.000% 1,209,600 1,884,600 1,884,600
12/01/2044 810,000 3.000% 1,189,350 1,999,350 1,999,350
12/01/2045 830,000 3.000% 1,165,050 1,995,050 1,995,050
12/01/2046 975,000 3.000% 1,140,150 2,115,150 2,115,150
12/01/2047 1,005,000 3.000% 1,110,900 2,115,900 2,115,900
12/01/2048 1,165,000 3.000% 1,080,750 2,245,750 2,245,750
12/01/2049 1,200,000 3.000% 1,045,800 2,245,800 2,245,800
12/01/2050 1,370,000 3.000% 1,009,800 2,379,800 2,379,800
12/01/2051 1,410,000 3.000% 968,700 2,378,700 2,378,700
12/01/2052 1,595,000 3.000% 926,400 2,521,400 2,521,400
12/01/2053 1,645,000 3.000% 878,550 2,523,550 2,523,550
12/01/2054 1,845,000 3.000% 829,200 2,674,200 2,674,200
12/01/2055 1,900,000 3.000% 773,850 2,673,850 2,673,850
12/01/2056 2,120,000 3.000% 716,850 2,836,850 2,836,850
12/01/2057 2,185,000 3.000% 653,250 2,838,250 2,838,250
12/01/2058 2,420,000 3.000% 587,700 3,007,700 3,007,700
12/01/2059 2,490,000 3.000% 515,100 3,005,100 3,005,100
12/01/2060 2,745,000 3.000% 440,400 3,185,400 3,185,400
12/01/2061 2,830,000 3.000% 358,050 3,188,050 3,188,050
12/01/2062 3,105,000 3.000% 273,150 3,378,150 3,378,150
12/01/2063 6,000,000 3.000% 180,000 6,180,000 2,801,000 3,379,000

43,750,000 28,559,100 72,309,100 2,801,000 69,508,100
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

06/01/2034 656,250 656,250
12/01/2034 180,000 3.000% 656,250 836,250 1,492,500
06/01/2035 653,550 653,550
12/01/2035 185,000 3.000% 653,550 838,550 1,492,100
06/01/2036 650,775 650,775
12/01/2036 280,000 3.000% 650,775 930,775 1,581,550
06/01/2037 646,575 646,575
12/01/2037 290,000 3.000% 646,575 936,575 1,583,150
06/01/2038 642,225 642,225
12/01/2038 390,000 3.000% 642,225 1,032,225 1,674,450
06/01/2039 636,375 636,375
12/01/2039 405,000 3.000% 636,375 1,041,375 1,677,750
06/01/2040 630,300 630,300
12/01/2040 515,000 3.000% 630,300 1,145,300 1,775,600
06/01/2041 622,575 622,575
12/01/2041 530,000 3.000% 622,575 1,152,575 1,775,150
06/01/2042 614,625 614,625
12/01/2042 655,000 3.000% 614,625 1,269,625 1,884,250
06/01/2043 604,800 604,800
12/01/2043 675,000 3.000% 604,800 1,279,800 1,884,600
06/01/2044 594,675 594,675
12/01/2044 810,000 3.000% 594,675 1,404,675 1,999,350
06/01/2045 582,525 582,525
12/01/2045 830,000 3.000% 582,525 1,412,525 1,995,050
06/01/2046 570,075 570,075
12/01/2046 975,000 3.000% 570,075 1,545,075 2,115,150
06/01/2047 555,450 555,450
12/01/2047 1,005,000 3.000% 555,450 1,560,450 2,115,900
06/01/2048 540,375 540,375
12/01/2048 1,165,000 3.000% 540,375 1,705,375 2,245,750
06/01/2049 522,900 522,900
12/01/2049 1,200,000 3.000% 522,900 1,722,900 2,245,800
06/01/2050 504,900 504,900
12/01/2050 1,370,000 3.000% 504,900 1,874,900 2,379,800
06/01/2051 484,350 484,350
12/01/2051 1,410,000 3.000% 484,350 1,894,350 2,378,700
06/01/2052 463,200 463,200
12/01/2052 1,595,000 3.000% 463,200 2,058,200 2,521,400
06/01/2053 439,275 439,275
12/01/2053 1,645,000 3.000% 439,275 2,084,275 2,523,550
06/01/2054 414,600 414,600
12/01/2054 1,845,000 3.000% 414,600 2,259,600 2,674,200
06/01/2055 386,925 386,925
12/01/2055 1,900,000 3.000% 386,925 2,286,925 2,673,850
06/01/2056 358,425 358,425
12/01/2056 2,120,000 3.000% 358,425 2,478,425 2,836,850
06/01/2057 326,625 326,625
12/01/2057 2,185,000 3.000% 326,625 2,511,625 2,838,250
06/01/2058 293,850 293,850
12/01/2058 2,420,000 3.000% 293,850 2,713,850 3,007,700
06/01/2059 257,550 257,550
12/01/2059 2,490,000 3.000% 257,550 2,747,550 3,005,100
06/01/2060 220,200 220,200
12/01/2060 2,745,000 3.000% 220,200 2,965,200 3,185,400
06/01/2061 179,025 179,025
12/01/2061 2,830,000 3.000% 179,025 3,009,025 3,188,050
06/01/2062 136,575 136,575
12/01/2062 3,105,000 3.000% 136,575 3,241,575 3,378,150
06/01/2063 90,000 90,000
12/01/2063 6,000,000 3.000% 90,000 6,090,000 6,180,000

43,750,000 28,559,100 72,309,100 72,309,100
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

CALL PROVISIONS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Call Table: CALL

Call Date Call Price

12/01/2043 100.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

Series 2023, 23, TERM53:
12/01/2034 5.000% 280,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2035 5.000% 295,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2036 5.000% 400,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2037 5.000% 420,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2038 5.000% 535,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2039 5.000% 565,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2040 5.000% 690,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2041 5.000% 725,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2042 5.000% 870,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2043 5.000% 915,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2044 5.000% 1,075,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2045 5.000% 1,125,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2046 5.000% 1,305,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2047 5.000% 1,370,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2048 5.000% 1,565,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2049 5.000% 1,640,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2050 5.000% 1,860,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2051 5.000% 1,955,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2052 5.000% 2,195,000 12/01/2033 100.000
12/01/2053 5.000% 4,405,000 12/01/2033 100.000

24,190,000
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Dated Date 12/01/2033
Delivery Date 12/01/2033

Period Principal
Ending Redeemed Total

12/01/2033 24,190,000 24,190,000.00

24,190,000 24,190,000.00
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Jan 9, 2023  11:23 am  Prepared by Piper Sandler Special District Group (Finance 8.900 Range MD:E_010923-33R23,33R23)

BOND SOLUTION

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
Douglas County, Colorado

~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2033

Service Plan

Period Proposed Proposed Debt Service Total Adj Revenue Unused Debt Service
Ending Principal Debt Service Adjustments Debt Service Constraints Revenues Coverage

12/01/2034 180,000 1,492,500 1,492,500 1,493,529 1,029 100.07%
12/01/2035 185,000 1,492,100 1,492,100 1,493,529 1,429 100.10%
12/01/2036 280,000 1,581,550 1,581,550 1,583,381 1,831 100.12%
12/01/2037 290,000 1,583,150 1,583,150 1,583,381 231 100.01%
12/01/2038 390,000 1,674,450 1,674,450 1,678,624 4,174 100.25%
12/01/2039 405,000 1,677,750 1,677,750 1,678,624 874 100.05%
12/01/2040 515,000 1,775,600 1,775,600 1,779,582 3,982 100.22%
12/01/2041 530,000 1,775,150 1,775,150 1,779,582 4,432 100.25%
12/01/2042 655,000 1,884,250 1,884,250 1,886,596 2,346 100.12%
12/01/2043 675,000 1,884,600 1,884,600 1,886,596 1,996 100.11%
12/01/2044 810,000 1,999,350 1,999,350 2,000,032 682 100.03%
12/01/2045 830,000 1,995,050 1,995,050 2,000,032 4,982 100.25%
12/01/2046 975,000 2,115,150 2,115,150 2,120,274 5,124 100.24%
12/01/2047 1,005,000 2,115,900 2,115,900 2,120,274 4,374 100.21%
12/01/2048 1,165,000 2,245,750 2,245,750 2,247,731 1,981 100.09%
12/01/2049 1,200,000 2,245,800 2,245,800 2,247,731 1,931 100.09%
12/01/2050 1,370,000 2,379,800 2,379,800 2,382,834 3,034 100.13%
12/01/2051 1,410,000 2,378,700 2,378,700 2,382,834 4,134 100.17%
12/01/2052 1,595,000 2,521,400 2,521,400 2,526,044 4,644 100.18%
12/01/2053 1,645,000 2,523,550 2,523,550 2,526,044 2,494 100.10%
12/01/2054 1,845,000 2,674,200 2,674,200 2,677,847 3,647 100.14%
12/01/2055 1,900,000 2,673,850 2,673,850 2,677,847 3,997 100.15%
12/01/2056 2,120,000 2,836,850 2,836,850 2,838,758 1,908 100.07%
12/01/2057 2,185,000 2,838,250 2,838,250 2,838,758 508 100.02%
12/01/2058 2,420,000 3,007,700 3,007,700 3,009,323 1,623 100.05%
12/01/2059 2,490,000 3,005,100 3,005,100 3,009,323 4,223 100.14%
12/01/2060 2,745,000 3,185,400 3,185,400 3,190,123 4,723 100.15%
12/01/2061 2,830,000 3,188,050 3,188,050 3,190,123 2,073 100.07%
12/01/2062 3,105,000 3,378,150 3,378,150 3,381,770 3,620 100.11%
12/01/2063 6,000,000 6,180,000 (2,801,000) 3,379,000 3,381,770 2,770 100.08%

43,750,000 72,309,100 (2,801,000) 69,508,100 69,592,900 84,800
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Exhibit G 

Resolution of Approval 
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Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3                   
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

RESOLUTION NO.  R-0XX- _______ 

 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SERVICE PLAN OF  

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3 

 

  

WHEREAS, on [INSERT DATE], a service plan for the proposed Range Metropolitan 

District Nos. 1-3 (“Service Plan”) was filed with the Douglas County Clerk and Recorder 

(“Clerk”), and the Clerk, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners (“Board”), mailed a 

Notice of Filing of Special District Service Plan to the Division of Local Government in the 

Department of Local Affairs on  [INSERT DATE]; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on [INSERT DATE], the Douglas County Planning Commission 

recommended approval of the Service Plan to the Board; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on [INSERT DATE], the Board set a public hearing on the Service Plan for 

[INSERT DATE] (“Public Hearing”), and (1) ratified publication of the notice of the date, time, 

location and purpose of such Public Hearing, which was published in The Douglas County News-

Press on [INSERT DATE]; and (2) caused notice of the date, time and location of the Public 

Hearing to be mailed on [INSERT DATE], to the governing body of the existing municipalities 

and special districts which have levied an ad valorem tax within the next preceding tax year and 

which have boundaries within a radius of three miles of the proposed boundaries of Range 

Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 (collectively, the “District”) and, on [INSERT DATE], to the 

petitioners and to the property owners, pursuant to the provisions of § 32-1-204(l.5), C.R.S.; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on [INSERT DATE], a Public Hearing on the Service Plan was opened at 

which time all interested parties, as defined in § 32-1-204, C.R.S., were afforded an opportunity 

to be heard, and all testimony and evidence relevant to the Service Plan and the organization of 

the proposed District was heard, received and considered. 
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Service Plan for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3                   
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, THAT: 

 

 Section 1. The Board does hereby determine that all procedural requirements of §§ 

32-1-201, et seq., C.R.S., relating to the Service Plan have been fulfilled and that the Board has 

jurisdiction in the matter. 

 

 Section 2. The Board does hereby find: 

 

  (a)  that there is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in 

the area to be serviced by the proposed District; and 

 

  (b) that the existing service in the area to be served by the proposed District is 

inadequate for present and projected needs; and 

 

  (c)  that the proposed District is capable of providing economical and sufficient 

service to the area within the proposed boundaries; and 

 

  (d)  that the area to be included in the proposed District has, or will have, the 

financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis; and 

 

  (e)  that adequate service is not, or will not be, available to the area through 

Douglas County or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including existing 

special districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis; and 

 

  (f)  that the facility and service standards of the proposed District are 

compatible with the facility and service standards of Douglas County and each municipality 

which is an interested party under § 32-1-204, C.R.S.; and 

 

  (g)  that the proposal is in substantial compliance with the Douglas County 

Comprehensive Master Plan; and 

 

  (h)  that the proposal is in compliance with any duly adopted county, regional, 

or state long-range water quality management plan for the area; and 

 

  (i) that the creation of the proposed District will be in the best interests of the 

area proposed to be served; and 
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  (j)  that the Service Plan, based upon the statements set forth in the 

Service Plan and upon all evidence presented at the Public Hearing on the Service Plan, 

meets all conditions and requirements of §§ 32-1-201, et seq., C.R.S. 

 

 Section 3. The Board hereby approves the Service Plan without conditions; 

provided, however, that such action shall not imply the approval of any land development 

activity within the proposed District or its service area, or of any specific number of 

buildable units identified in the Service Plan, unless the Board has approved such 

development activity as part of a separate development review process. 

 

 Section 4. The legal description of the District shall be as provided in Exhibit 

A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

 Section 5. A certified copy of this resolution shall be filed in the records of 

Douglas County. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of __________, 2023, in Castle Rock, 

Douglas County, Colorado. 

 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO 

 

 

BY:  ________________________________ 

 , Chair 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________ 

   

Deputy Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 

(Legal Description) 
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Exhibit H 

Compliance with Section 18A, Water Supply – Overlay District 
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WATER SUPPLY PLAN REPORT 
THE RANGE  

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 

 
 
 
   
 
 

Prepared for:  The Range Metropolitan District  
   8678 Concord Center Drive, Unit 200 
   Englewood, CO 80112 
 

     
 

Prepared by: Jehn Water Consultants, Inc.   
  88 Inverness Circle, East  
  Suite K-102 
  Englewood, CO 80112 
  (303) 321-8335 
 
 
 
 

January 4, 2023 
Job No. 885.6  
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 

 

 Jehn Water Consultants, Inc. 1 | P a g e  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
The Range is a proposed residential community development in Douglas County. The 

development plans include approximately 318 residential units. The water demands for the 

development will be met by a central well system. The estimated demands for the development 

are approximately 239 acre-feet per year (af/yr). 

 

The ground water underlying The Range has been quantified and decreed in Case No. 

97CW074. The total water rights decreed equal 497 af/yr, based on a 100-year aquifer life. The 

Range is proposing to utilize its decreed nontributary water rights, totaling 345 af/yr to meet 

development demands. The Range’s Water Supply Plan, discussed in detail in this Report, 

provides proof of an adequate, dependable water supply.  
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 

 

 Jehn Water Consultants, Inc. 2 | P a g e  

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Range is proposed to be located in portions of Section 34, Township 6 South, Range 68 

West, and Sections 2 and 3, Township 7 South, Range 68 West, all in the 6th P.M. (Figure 1) and 

is anticipated to include approximately 318 single-family homes.  This Report presents the studies 

and analyses to provide Douglas County with the necessary information regarding the quantity, 

quality, and dependability of the water supply for the proposed development. Projected demands 

for The Range are estimated and the source of the water supply to meet the proposed demands 

is presented within this Water Supply Plan Report.  
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 
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II. WATER DEMAND 
 
The Range’s water supply system will provide water for potable in-house and irrigation uses for 

the planned 318 residences.  The demand standard of 0.75 acre-feet/year/residence, found in 

Section 1805A.02.2 of the Douglas County Zoning Resolution, Water Supply Overlay District, 

Section 18A, has been used to calculate the total residential demand. Based on this demand 

standard, The Range’s proposed total water demand is approximately 239 acre-feet/year. 
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 

 

 Jehn Water Consultants, Inc. 4 | P a g e  

III. WATER SUPPLY 
 
The Range property, as shown on Figure 1, is underlain by three of the Denver Basin aquifers:  

the Denver, Arapahoe and Laramie-Fox Hills aquifers. The water rights within each aquifer, 

underlying the property, were quantified and adjudicated in Case No. 1997CW074.  

Subsequently, in Case No. 2006CW124, 48 af/yr in the Denver aquifer was reserved for exempt 

wells. Table 1 provides a summary of the decreed water rights by aquifer, totaling 449 af/yr, of 

which 345 af/yr is nontributary and available for use without an augmentation plan. Per the 

Douglas County Zoning Resolution, Water Supply Overlay District, Section 18A for the Margin B 

Water Supply Zone, The Range may rely solely on ground water, not to exceed 50 percent of the 

total annual appropriable water contained in the Denver Basin aquifers.  Based on the Water 

Supply Overlay mapping, approximately 41.1 acres of The Range property is located in the 

Central Basin, with the remainder located in Margin B.  Table 1 provides the amount of water 

available, by aquifer, in the Central Basin and Margin B.  A total of 404.5 af/yr is available in the 

Denver Basin aquifers underlying the property mapped as Margin B.  Based on the requirements 

in 18A discussed above, 50 percent or approximately 202 af/yr may not be utilized.  The Range’s 

demands will be met by utilizing the ground water decreed to the Arapahoe aquifer only, therefore, 

approximately 210 af/yr in the Denver and Laramie-Fox Hills aquifers will not be utilized to meet 

demands within the development.  This meets the requirements of Section 18A for the Margin B 

Water Supply Zone.  

 

The Range Development’s water supply system will include central wells to deliver potable water 

for in-house and irrigation demands. 

 

Water quality samples were collected for an existing Arapahoe aquifer well on The Range 

property (Permit No. 64618-F).  Results of that sampling are summarized in Table 2.  As the 

Denver Basin aquifers, in the vicinity of The Range, are utilized by individual homeowners and 

Towns, including Highlands Ranch and Castle Pines North as examples, the quality of the water 

contained in the Denver Basin aquifers are not of issue to meet the demands within The Range.   
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 
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IV. WELL INTERFERENCE 
 
To meet the potable demands of 239 af/yr, The Range will construct wells to pump from the 

Arapahoe aquifer. The location of The Range’s existing Arapahoe aquifer well and the 

approximate location of a future well site are shown on Figure 2. In order to determine the potential 

impact on neighboring wells within the Arapahoe aquifer, we reviewed the data available in the 

Division of Water Resource’s well database.  

 

The full depth of the Arapahoe aquifer at The Range’s existing Arapahoe Well, permit No. 64618-

F, is estimated to be 1,307 feet below ground surface (bgs).  The closest Arapahoe well is 

registered to Centennial Water and Sanitation District and is located approximately 3,041 feet 

from the existing Range Arapahoe Well.  The full depth of the Arapahoe aquifer at The Range’s 

proposed future well site is estimated to be 1,166 feet bgs.  The closest Arapahoe well is 

registered to Centennial Water and Sanitation District and is located approximately 3,843 feet 

from the proposed well site.  Figure 2 shows the location of the existing well and closest 

neighboring well in relation to The Range. 

 

To address concerns of impacts of pumping at each Range well on the nearby existing Arapahoe 

aquifer wells, a worst-case pumping scenario was modeled whereby the total project demand was 

pumped from a single well over a 100-year period and at a constant rate.  These conditions 

resulted in pumping 239 af/yr from the Arapahoe aquifer at a constant rate of 148 gpm. Figure 3 

provides the results of modeling at each of the nearby wells.  

 

At the existing Arapahoe aquifer well, 64618-F, pumping for 100 years may have a total potential 

drawdown of about 26.1 feet at the Centennial well with Permit No. 48218-F-R, which would 

equate to approximately 0.2608 ft/yr. An Arapahoe aquifer well pumping at the proposed future 

well site for 100 years may have a total potential drawdown of about 24.1 feet at the Centennial 

well with Permit No. 48218-F-R, which would equate to approximately 0.2413 ft/yr. The annual 

average modeling results from pumping at both Well Fields are considered immeasurable 

drawdowns in a Denver Basin Aquifer ground water well and are considered insignificant amounts 

of interference. 
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   The Range Metropolitan District 
Water Supply Plan Report 

 

 Jehn Water Consultants, Inc. 6 | P a g e  

V. CONCLUSIONS 
 

The proposed Range development has a sufficient and abundant water supply from the Denver 

Basin aquifers underlying the property to meet the proposed demands.  The pumping of 239 af/yr 

from the Arapahoe aquifer will be utilized to meet the total demands within The Range 

development while leaving more than 50% of the total decreed ground water underlying the 

property within Margin B in the ground. 

 

The Range’s Water Supply Plan analyses discussed in this Report provide proof of an adequate 

and dependable water supply. It is my professional opinion that this Water Supply Plan provides 

the evidence required by Douglas County as proof that an adequate water supply in regard to 

quantity, quality and dependability is available to meet the demands at The Range. 
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Aquifer

Case No. 
97CW074

(af/yr)        
Central Basin  

(af/yr)
Margin B 

(af/yr) Status

Denver* 104.0 10.3 93.7 NNT
Arapahoe 239.0 23.7 215.3 NT

Laramie-Fox Hills 106.0 10.5 95.5 NT

TOTAL DENVER BASIN WATER AVAILABLE 
(af/yr):

449.0 44.5 404.5

TOTAL ARAPAHOE AQUIFER WATER TO 
MEET DEMANDS (af/yr):

239.0 23.7 215.3

REMAINING DENVER BASIN WATER TO BE 
LEFT TO MEET DOUGLAS COUNTY 

STANDARD **
210.0 20.8 189.2

Notes:  
Decreed 414.3 acres, 41.1 acres are located in the Central Basin.
*The 48 af/yr of Denver aquifer ground  water was reserved for exempt wells (06CW124)
** Section 1804A.03.2, Douglas County Zoning Resolution, Water Supply Overlay District, Section 18A
NNT = Not-nontributary
NT = Nontributary

TABLE 1
The Range

Decreed Denver Basin Ground Water Rights

Jehn Water Consultants, Inc.
January 4, 2023
Job No. 885.6
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DRAFT

Parameter Units Results Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/l ND (0.5) 200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/l ND (0.5) 7.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/l ND (0.5) 70
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Benzene ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) ug/l ND (0.5) 100
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/l ND (0.5) 70
Dichloromethane ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/l ND (0.5) 700
o-Dichlorobenzene ug/l ND (0.5) 600
Para-Dichlorobenzene ug/l ND (0.5) 75
Styrene ug/l ND (0.5) 100
Tetrachloroethylene ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Toluene ug/l ND (0.5) 1,000
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/l ND (0.5) 100
Trichloroethylene ug/l ND (0.5) 5.0
Vinyl Chloride ug/l ND (0.5) 2.0
Xylenes (total) ug/l ND (0.5) 10,000
Dibromochloropropane (1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane) ug/l ND (0.0080) 0.20
Ethylene dibromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) ug/l ND (0.0080) 0.050

2,4-D ug/l ND (1.0) 70
Dalapon ug/l ND (2.5) 200
Dinoseb ug/l ND (1.0) 7.0
Pentachlorophenol ug/l ND (0.10) 1.0
Picloram ug/l ND (0.50) 500
2,4,5-TP ug/l ND (0.25) 50
Alachlor ug/l ND (0.19) 2.0
Atrazine ug/l ND (0.097) 3.0
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/l ND (0.019) 0.20
Di(2-Ethylhexyl)adipate (bis(2-Ethylhexyl)adipate) ug/l ND (0.58) 400
Di(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate (bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate) ug/l ND (0.58) 6.0
Heptachlor ug/l ND (0.019) 0.40
Simazine ug/l ND (0.068) 4.0
Endothall ug/l ND (3.6) 100
Lindane ug/l ND (0.010) 0.20
Chlordane ug/l ND (0.20) 2.0
Endrin ug/l ND (0.010) 2.0
Heptachlor epoxide ug/l ND (0.020) 0.20
Hexachlorobenzene ug/l ND (0.020) 1.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/l ND (0.040) 50
Methoxychlor ug/l ND (0.020) 40
Toxaphene ug/l ND (1.0) 3.0
Polychlorinated biphenyl's ug/l ND (0.10) 0.50
Aldicarb ug/l ND (1.0) 3.0
Aldicarb Sulfone ug/l ND (1.0) 2.0
Aldicarb Sulfoxide ug/l ND (1.0) 4.0
Carbofuran ug/l ND (1.0) 40
Oxamyl ug/l ND (1.0) 200
Glyphosate ug/l ND (5.0) 700
Diquat ug/l ND (0.25) 20
2,3,7,8-TCDD (Dioxin) pg/l ND (0.047)

TABLE 2

Volatile Organic Compounds

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

The Range
Arapahoe Aquifer Well Water Quality Summary

Sampled on 11/16/2021

Jehn Water Consultants, Inc.
January 6, 2022

Job No. 885.6
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Aluminum mg/L <0.050 0.05
Antimony mg/L <0.00040 0.006
Arsenic mg/L <0.0020 0.01
Barium mg/L 0.054 2
Beryllium mg/L <0.00030 0.004
Cadmium mg/L <0.00015 0.005
Calcium as CaCO3 mg/L 39.5 n/a
Chromium mg/L <0.0020 0.1
Copper mg/L <0.0020 1.3
Iron mg/L 0.91 0.3
Lead mg/L 0.00059 0.015
Magnesium mg/L 4.2 n/a
Manganese mg/L 0.014 0.05
Mercury mg/L <0.00010 0.002
Molybdenum mg/L 0.002 n/a
Nickel mg/L <0.0020 n/a
Potassium mg/L 4.8 n/a
Selenium mg/L <0.00070 0.05
Sodium mg/L 21.1 n/a
Thallium mg/L <0.00020 0.002
Uranium mg/L <0.00020 0.03
Zinc mg/L <0.010 5
General Chemistry
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 mg/L 124 n/a
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate as CaCo3 mg/L 124 n/a
Alkalinity, Carbonate mg/L <5.0 n/a
Asbestos MFL ND (0.010) n/a
Corrosivity, Langlier Index1 n/a 0.1 Non-Corrosive (secondary)*
Cyanide, Total mg/L <0.0050 0.2
Cyanide, Free mg/L ND 0.2
Fluoride mg/L 1.3 4
Hardness, Total as CaCO3 mg/L 116 n/a
Nitrogen, Nitrate mg/L 0.13 10
Nitrogen, Nitrite mg/L <0.0040 1
Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/L <0.050 n/a
Solids, Total Dissolved mg/L 206 500 (secondary)*
Total Organic Carbon mg/L <0.50 n/a
Chloride mg/L 1.5 250
Turbidity NTU 4.9 n/a
Sulfate mg/L 42.5 250 (secondary)*
pH su 7.84 6.5 - 8.5 (secondary)*

Gross Alpha pCi/L 1.5 15
Gross Beta pCi/L 6.9 50 (TL)
Radium-226 pCi/L 1.1 5
Radium-228 pCi/L 0.9 5
Microorganisms
Heterotrophic Plate Count CFU/1mL 21 n/a
Fecal Coliform MPN/100mL <1a

Total Coliform MPN/100mL Absent
E.Coli MPN/100mL <1a

NOTES:
1If number is negative--water is corrosive
 If number is zero--water is balanced
 If number is positive--water is scale forming
aLowest possible reported result
*Secondary Maximum Contaminant Levels are recommended, not required
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Method Detection Limit (MDL) indicated next to result in paranthesis when applicable
MCL - Maximum Contaminanation Level (40 CFR 141)
Bold and red indicates that the sample exceeded the MCL.

Radiochemisty Results

Metals

Water Quality Summary - Continued

Jehn Water Consultants, Inc.
January 6, 2022

Job No. 885.6
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Exhibit I 

Compliance with Colorado Clean Water Plan 
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�
96

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 105 of 256



��������	
���
���� � ��	����
���	���
����	��������������	��

���	������������� �� �����	�������������������
�����
�

����� � !"#$%&'(%')* %'+',-!($,�( +./ "$- 0,!(��������������
��	�������	�������
��������
���	���1	����1������������	����
���	���
���2�����3	����4�
���5�	���	����
�����
�1	
��
�	��	

��	��������4���67��8��	����9�	
��:�������
�����
����;����
���<=������
�����
�	

��	������	��5���5�	��������������������1	:
2�����3���
	�����>?@�ABCD�����	1	

����4�������
����E�4������:����
F�ABCG��������
���������������
��������	��
F�ABCH�����
���������������
��������	�
���
F�ABCH��
�����
���������	��������������
���������	
����	��������	�4���F��I���	

��	����
�4	������3���
	�����>?�	��������������4���
���������������	��	

��	��������
�������	�������3	����������
����	�����
���
�1����
��	
��������
�1����	����
�����
�	

��	���������
�	5
�
��1	
��1	����
������=�I1���������	
��	�����
���
�	�����
��

���5�
�1=�����J�� �KLMNMKN(OPQRS(PNT(!PNMQPQMKN(�MUQSMVQ(�
�	��	�������:�1����I6�	

��	����
�������3���
	�����>?2���4�������	����	����	���	�������
������;��4�����<��
�	��������	
��	�������������������
�������1	
��1	����
������=�I���W1�����	
��������

:�����������
��

���
�1������4�����������������1��
�
	
��1	����	���1	
��1	����
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  FACILITIES FUNDING AND ACQUISITION AGREEMENT 

THIS FACILITIES FUNDING AND ACQUISITION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) 

is made and entered into to be effective as of the ___ day of ________ 202__, by and between 

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 - 3, quasi-municipal corporations and political 

subdivisions of the State of Colorado (collectively, the “District”), and _________, a __________ 

(the “Developer”) (collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner or developer of certain property situated in Douglas 

County, Colorado, that will be developed as part of a residential and commercial development (the 

“Property”); and  

WHEREAS, in order to serve the future property owners, taxpayers, and/or residents of the 

Property, certain public infrastructure improvements must be acquired, constructed or installed 

including but not limited to water, storm sewer, sanitation and wastewater treatment, street, traffic 

safety protection, parks and recreation, and any other public improvements authorized by the 

District’s Service Plan, as amended (“Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, the District does not currently have funds available for the construction and 

installation of the Improvements within the area to be developed by Developer; and 

WHEREAS, Developer has agreed to either initially construct the Improvements to convey 

to the District or to initially fund the construction of the Improvements by the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District and Developer have determined that for reasons of economic 

efficiency and timeliness it is in the best interests of the District to establish a means by which 

either: (1) Developer will construct or cause to have constructed by a general contractor 

(“Contractor”) the Improvements which the District will acquire after they have been completed; 

or (2) Developer will initially fund the construction and installation of the Improvements by the 

District subject to reimbursement as provided herein; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Service Plan authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds 

in sufficient amounts to pay for all or a portion of the Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the District and Developer desire to set forth the procedures for the 

reimbursement of the costs related to the Improvements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective agreements of 

the Parties contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS 

1. Improvements.  Improvements constructed by Developer pursuant to the terms of 

this Agreement shall be eligible for acquisition by the District upon compliance by Developer with 
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the requirements of Section 2. Developer shall give notice to the District of its intent to either 

construct the Improvements pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 of this Agreement or advance 

the funds for the District to construct the Improvements pursuant to Section 3 of this Agreement. 

2. Construction of Improvements.  Developer agrees to design, construct, and 

complete the Improvements in full conformance with the design standards and specifications as 

established and in use by Douglas County, and any other applicable entities having jurisdiction 

(“Governmental Entities”) pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. The District will retain 

an independent, professional engineer licensed in the State of Colorado (“Engineer”) to review the 

Improvements to determine if the Improvements are approved for reimbursement in accordance 

with the provisions of this Agreement.  

 A. Cost Verification Procedures.  Developer agrees to advance funds to the 

District to allow the District to make reasonable verification of the costs and suitability of 

Improvements to be acquired by the District from Developer.  One of the two following procedures 

shall be used to verify the costs of the Improvements: 

(i) Prior to awarding a construction contract for any Improvements, 

Developer shall obtain a minimum of three (3) written bids for the Improvements. Developer shall 

provide the District with copies of all bids received for the Improvements prior to awarding the 

contract(s). In the event Developer determines that the lowest responsible bidder is not the lowest 

bidder on a contract, Developer shall provide documentation justifying the use of the contractor 

selected to the District prior to awarding the contract; or  

(ii) Prior to requesting that the District acquire any Improvements pursuant 

to this Agreement, Developer shall obtain a certification of the Engineer that the costs for the 

design, construction and completion of the Improvements are reasonable and comparable for 

similar projects as constructed in the Denver Metropolitan Area, and complies with the 

requirements of Section 2.B. 

B. Improvements Acquisition.  Subject to the receipt of funding pursuant to 

Section 4 herein, the District agrees to make payment to Developer for all costs related to the 

Improvements, including but not limited to, organizational costs, all costs of design, testing, 

engineering, construction, and related consultant fees, plus simple interest thereon to be accrued 

at the rate of eight percent (8%) from the date of expenditure through the date of repayment. Prior 

to the District acquiring the Improvements, the Engineer shall certify that the costs for the design, 

construction, and completion of the Improvements are reasonable and comparable for similar 

projects as constructed in the Denver Metropolitan Area. The Engineer, in the Engineer’s sole 

professional discretion, may request documents and information as the Engineer deems necessary 

and appropriate (“Certification Documents”) from the Developer to determine if the costs of the 

Improvements shall be so certified.   

The Developer shall only have an obligation to provide the Certification Documents to the 

Engineer and shall not have a contractual obligation to provide any other documents beyond the 

Certification Documents actually provided to the Engineer. The purpose of the Certification 

Documents is to allow the Engineer to examine and certify the costs of the Improvements.  By 
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entering into this Agreement, the District has not directed or assigned to the Developer any 

obligation to have care, custody, or control of any District documents. 

C. Dedication of Improvements.  Improvements shall be dedicated as set forth 

in the District's Service Plan, as required with agreements with the Governmental Entities, or as 

otherwise directed by the District. 

D. Warranty Requirements.  All of the Improvements shall have at least a one 

(1) year warranty (or longer if required by the Governmental Entities) from the date of substantial 

completion of the completed Improvements and if requested by the District, a security mechanism 

in form approved by the District to secure the warranty if the District accepts such Improvements 

prior to the expiration of the warranty. 

3. Construction by District/Advances from Developer.  As an alternative to 

Developer's construction of and the District's subsequent acquisition of the Improvements in 

accordance with Section 2 hereof, at Developer's election, and upon notification to the District and 

subject to funding pursuant to Section 4, the District may construct all or a portion of the 

Improvements and acquire related real property interests. If Developer requests the District to 

construct the Improvements it shall do so subject to prior receipt of funding from Developer and 

compliance with notice, budget and all requirements for bidding of public improvements. In the 

event Developer elects to have the District construct the Improvements, the District and Developer 

acknowledge that until the District has moneys available to fund costs related to the construction 

of the Improvements, Developer will advance funds to the District to undertake the design, testing, 

engineering, construction, related consultant fees and construction management of the 

Improvements (“Construction Related Expenses”).  The District shall submit a certified statement 

to Developer of the Construction Related Expenses based on the bids it receives, and prepared by 

its engineer. Developer agrees to advance funds to the District up to the amount of the certified 

Construction Related Expenses (the “Maximum Advance Amount”). Developer acknowledges 

that the District will be entering into contracts with engineers, architects, surveyors, accountants, 

managers, attorneys and others in reliance upon Developer's commitments herein to provide 

funding up to the Maximum Advance Amount.  The District shall provide Developer written notice 

if an advance is required to cover Construction Related Expenses. Developer shall provide the 

requested advance, subject to the Maximum Advance Amount, within fifteen (15) business days 

of receipt of notice requesting such advance (“Developer Advance”). Failure of Developer to 

provide the Developer Advance shall be a default under this Agreement and the District may cease 

construction until the Developer Advance is made. In the event the cost of the Improvements 

exceeds the Maximum Advance Amount and the Developer will not advance sufficient funds to 

complete the Improvements, the District shall have no further responsibility to continue 

construction. Developer hereby agrees to indemnify the District against any damages caused by 

the Developer’s failure to provide a requested Developer Advance.  

A. Construction Contracts.  The District agrees that it will enter into contracts 

for construction of the Improvements with the lowest responsible bidder, which contracts are 

incorporated herein by this reference (“Contracts”).  References to the Contracts herein shall refer 

to the Contracts as may be constituted or modified by the parties thereto and shall refer to both 

singular and plural.   
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B. Construction. The District agrees to design, construct, and complete the 

Improvements in full conformance with the design standards and specifications as established and 

in use by the District and other Governmental Entities pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement 

and if applicable, approved by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Colorado. 

C. Accounting.  Within forty-five (45) days of final payment on any Contract 

awarded pursuant to this Agreement, the District shall conduct an accounting of the funds received 

pursuant to this Agreement.  In the event Developer Advances deposited hereunder exceed the 

actual costs and expenses incurred for the Improvements, the District shall within thirty (30) days 

of such accounting refund such excess amounts to Developer or shall apply the remaining amounts 

to the unpaid balance of any other Contract. 

4. Reimbursement.  The Parties agree that no payment shall be required of the District 

for Improvements constructed and/or acquired under Section 2 hereof or for Developer Advances 

pursuant to Section 3 hereof unless and until the District issues bonds (“Bonds”) or other 

appropriate legally available instruments.  The Bonds or other instrument(s) may be secured by 

the collection of fees the District imposes, general property tax revenues of the District, or other 

available revenue the District receives.  The Developer acknowledges that the limit of the District’s 

reimbursement obligation under this Agreement shall be the amount of Bond proceeds or other 

revenues that can be obtained through collection of fees, property taxes or other revenues of the 

District, subject to the limitations of the Service Plan and applicable laws.  Developer understands 

and agrees that any Bonds or other instrument shall comply with state statutes and regulations for 

registration or exemption.  In the event the District is unable to reimburse Developer for Developer 

Advances or the acquisition of Improvements within thirty (30) years of the date of the 

advancement, any amount of principal and accrued interest outstanding at such time shall be 

deemed to be forever discharged and satisfied in full.  It is hereby agreed and acknowledged that 

this Agreement evidences an intent to reimburse Developer hereunder, but this Agreement shall 

not constitute a debt or indebtedness of the District within the meaning of any constitutional or 

statutory provision, nor shall it constitute a multiple fiscal year financial obligation, and the 

making of any reimbursement hereunder shall be at all times subject to annual appropriation by 

the District in its absolute discretion. 

A. Payment. Until such time as the District issues Bonds, payments made by 

the District to Developer shall be credited as follows: first against accrued and unpaid interest on 

Developer Advances; second against the principal amount due on Developer Advances; third 

against accrued and unpaid interest on the acquisition of Improvements; and finally against the 

principal amount due for acquisition of Improvements. Once Bonds or other reimbursement 

instruments are issued to the Developer, the terms contained therein will control and supersede 

this Agreement for amounts that have been reimbursed thereby.  

B. Financial Capability of District.  The District may cause to be prepared a 

financial plan that provides an example of how the District may finance some or all of the 

Improvements and for reimbursing the Developer. Any such financial plan is based on assumptions 

provided by the Developer and others and there are no guarantees that the projections are accurate 

or that the District will have the ability to issue bonds in the amounts or in the timeframes described 

in the Service Plan. 
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5. Representations.   

 A. Developer Representations.  Developer hereby represents and warrants to 

and for the benefit of the District: 

 (i) That it has the full power and legal authority to enter into this 

Agreement; and 

 (ii) Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the 

compliance by Developer with any of its terms, covenants, or conditions is or shall become a 

default under any other agreement or contract to which Developer is a party or by which Developer 

is or may be bound; and 

 (iii) Developer has taken or performed all requisite acts or actions which 

may be required by the organizational or operational documents to confirm its authority to execute, 

deliver and perform each of its obligations under this Agreement. 

These representations and warranties are made as of the date hereof and shall be deemed 

continually made by Developer to the District for the entire term of this Agreement. 

 

 B. District Representations.  The District hereby represents and warrants to and 

for the benefit of the Developer: 

 (i) That it has the full power and legal authority to enter into this 

Agreement; and 

 (ii) To the best of the District’s knowledge, neither the execution and 

delivery of this Agreement nor the compliance by the District with any of its terms, covenants, or 

conditions is or shall become a default under any other agreement or contract to which the District 

is a party or by which the District is or may be bound; and 

 (iii) To the best of the District’s knowledge, the District has taken or 

performed all requisite acts or actions which may be required by the organizational or operational 

documents to confirm its authority to execute, deliver and perform each of its obligations under 

this Agreement. 

These representations and warranties are made as of the date hereof and shall be deemed 

continually made by the District to the Developer for the entire term of this Agreement. 

 

6. Term.  The term of this Agreement shall extend from the date hereof through and 

including December 31, 2051, unless terminated earlier by the mutual written agreement of the 

Parties. 

7. Notices.  All notices, demands, requests or other communications to be sent by one 

party to the other hereunder or required by law shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have 

been validly given or served by delivery of same in person to the address or by courier delivery, 

via Federal Express or other nationally recognized overnight air courier service, via facsimile with 
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a hard copy immediately following thereafter by United States mail, or by depositing same in the 

United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

To the District: Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1 - 3 

c/o Spencer Fane LLP 

1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000 

Denver, CO 80203 

Attention:  Russell W. Dykstra 

Phone: (303) 839-3845 

Fax: (303) 839-3838 

Email: rdykstra@spencerfane.com 

 

To the Developer: 

 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

_________________________________ 

Attn:    ___________________________ 

Phone: ___________________________ 

Email: ___________________________ 

 

All notices, demands, requests or other communications shall be effective upon such 

personal delivery or one (1) business day after being deposited with Federal Express or other 

nationally recognized overnight air courier service or three (3) business days after deposit in the 

United States mail.  By giving the other party hereto at least ten (10) days written notice thereof in 

accordance with the provisions hereof, each of the Parties shall have the right from time to time to 

change its address. 

8. Assignment.  Developer shall not assign any of its rights nor delegate any of its 

duties hereunder to any person or entity without having first obtained the prior written consent of 

the District, which may approve or reject such assignment in its sole and absolute discretion.  Any 

purported assignment or delegation in violation of the provisions hereof shall be void and 

ineffectual. 

9. Default/Remedies.  In the event of a breach or default of this Agreement by either 

party, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies available at law or in 

equity, specifically including suits for specific performance and/or monetary damages.  In the 

event of any proceeding to enforce the terms, covenants or conditions hereof, the prevailing party 

in such proceeding shall obtain as part of its judgment or award its reasonable attorneys' fees.  

Failure by Developer to provide Developer Advances as required hereunder shall be a default 

subject to immediate termination of this Agreement by the District. 

10. Governing Law and Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed and construed under 

the laws of the State of Colorado, and any proceedings shall take place in the County wherein the 

District is located, and not elsewhere. 

11. Inurement.  Each of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof shall be binding 

upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 
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12. Integration.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties 

with respect to the matters addressed herein.  All prior discussions and negotiations regarding the 

subject matter hereof are merged herein. 

13. Parties Interested Herein.  Nothing expressed or implied in this Agreement is 

intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person other than the District and 

Developer any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any covenants, 

terms, conditions, or provisions thereof, and all the covenants, terms, conditions, and provisions 

in this Agreement by and on behalf of the District and Developer shall be for the sole and exclusive 

benefit of the District and Developer. 

14. Severability.  If any covenant, term, condition, or provision under this Agreement 

shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of 

such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall not affect any other provision contained herein, 

the intention being that such provisions are severable. 

15. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 

of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same document. 

16. Conditions Precedent.  The performance by Developer of its obligations set forth 

herein shall constitute conditions precedent to the performance of the obligations of the District as 

set forth herein. 

17. Paragraph Headings.  Paragraph headings are inserted for convenience of reference 

only. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Facilities Funding and 

Acquisition Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above. 

 

[Signature page follows.] 
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“DISTRICT” 

 

RANGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

NOS. 1 - 3, quasi-municipal corporations and 

political subdivisions of the State of Colorado 

 

By:  

 President 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

Secretary 

 

     “DEVELOPER” 

 

      ___________________________________, 

      a __________________________________ 

        

 

            By:       __________________    

    

      Name: _________________________________ 

     

      Its:                  
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EXHIBIT A 

BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that _____________________, hereinafter 

referred to as “Grantor,” for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, paid by Range Metropolitan 

District No. ___, hereinafter referred to as the “District,” a quasi-municipal corporation and 

political subdivision of the State of Colorado, whose address is c/o Spencer Fane LLP, 1700 

Lincoln Street, Suite 2000, Denver, Colorado 80203, organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of Colorado, Douglas County, has bargained and sold, and by these presents, does grant and 

convey unto the District, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in the 

improvements as described below and shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by this reference. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the District, its successors and assigns forever; 

and Grantor, its successors and assigns, shall warrant and defend the sale of said property, 

improvements, services and facilities made unto the District, its successors or assigns, against all 

and every person or persons whomsoever, and warrants that the conveyance of the property, 

improvements, services and facilities to the District, its successors or assigns, is made free from 

any claim or demand whatever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor, by and through its authorized representatives, hereby 

executes this Bill of Sale and sets it seal as of this ____ day of ____________, 20__. 

 

 GRANTOR 

 

  

 

STATE OF COLORADO )  

 ) ss. 

COUNTY OF ___________________ )  

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _____________, 

20__, by____________________, as ____________________ of_________________________. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:   

  

  

  

 Notary Public 

 

130

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 139 of 256



 

 
 

 
DN 7352060.1  

Exhibit K 

Intergovernmental Agreements 
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Exhibit L 

Annual Report Requirements 

 

The Districts shall be responsible for submitting an annual report to the County no later 

than August 1 of each year.  The annual report shall conform to the following format: 

Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 

  Year   ANNUAL REPORT 

(For Activities Completed in   Year , and With Information About Prospective Years) 

 

I. District Description  - General Information 

a. Board members, officers’ titles, and terms 

b. Changes in board membership in past year 

c. Name and address for official District contact  

d. Elections held in the past year and their purpose 

 

II. Boundary changes for the report year and proposed changes for the coming year 

 

III. List of intergovernmental agreements (existing or proposed) and a brief 

description of each detailing the financial and service arrangements  

a. Contracts for operations, debt, and other contractual obligations with sub- 

districts or operating and taxing districts 

b. Reimbursement agreements with developers and/or builders for advances 

to fund capital costs and administrative/operational and maintenance costs 

of the District 

 

IV. Service Plan 

a. List and description of services authorized in Service Plan 

b. List and description of facilities authorized in Service Plan 

c. List and description of any extraterritorial services, facilities, and 

agreements 

 

V. Development Progress 
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a. Indicate the estimated year of build-out, as set forth in the Service Plan 

b. List the services provided with the date service began compared to the date 

authorized by the Service Plan 

c. List changes made to the Service Plan, including when the change was 

authorized, when it was implemented or is expected to be implemented 

d. List facilities to be acquired or constructed or leased back as set forth in the 

Service Plan and compare the date of completion or operation with the date 

authorized by the Service Plan 

e. List facilities not completed.  Indicate the reason for incompletion and 

provide a revised schedule, if any 

f. List facilities currently under construction with the percentage complete and 

an anticipated date of completion 

g. Indicate the population of the District for the previous five (5) years and 

provide population projections for the next five (5) years 

h. List the planned number of housing units by type and the number of 

commercial and industrial properties with respective square footage and 

anticipated dates of completion/operation.  Compare the completed units 

and completed commercial and industrial properties to the amount planned 

in the Service Plan. 

i. List any enterprises created by and/or operated by or on behalf of the 

District, and summarize the purpose of each 

 

VI. Financial Plan and Financial Activities 

a. Provide a copy of the audit or exemption from the audit for the reporting 

year. 

b. Provide a copy of the budget, showing the reporting and previous years. 

c. Show revenues and expenditures of the District for the previous five (5) 

years and provide projections for the next five (5) years.  Include any non-

District or non-governmental financial support.  Include and list 

individually all fees, rates, tolls, etc., with a summary of the purpose of each.  

Show other miscellaneous tax revenue, such as specific ownership taxes.  
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For the same period, show actual and projected mill levies by purpose 

(showing mill levies for each individual general obligation, revenue-based 

obligation, or contractual obligation).  

d. List all debt that has been issued, including all individual issuances with a 

schedule of service until the debt is retired 

e. List individually all authorized but unissued debt, including the purpose, 

ballot issue letter designation and election date, and amounts authorized and 

unissued 

f. List the total amount of debt issued and outstanding as of the date of the 

annual report and compare to the maximum authorized debt level as set 

forth in the Service Plan. 

g. Enterprises of the District 

i. Include revenues of the enterprise, showing both direct support from 

the District and all other sources 

ii. Include expenses of the enterprise, showing both direct payments to 

the District and all other obligations 

h. Detail contractual obligations 

i. Describe the type of obligation, current year dollar amount, and any 

changes in the payment schedule, e.g. balloon payments. 

ii. Report any inability of the District to pay current obligations that are 

due within the current budget year 

iii. Describe any District financial obligations in default 

i. Actual and Assessed Valuation History 

i. Report the annual actual and assessed valuation for the current year 

and for each of seven (7) years prior to current year 

ii. For each year, compare the certified assessed value with the Service 

Plan estimate for that year.  If Service Plan estimates are not 

available, indicate the same and report the certified value. 
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j. Mill Levy History 

i. Report the annual mill levy for the current year and for each of the 

seven (7) years prior to current year.  Break the mill levies out by 

purpose (e.g., debt issuance and operations and maintenance) 

ii. For each year, compare the actual mill levy with the Service Plan 

estimate for that year.  If Service Plan estimates are not available, 

indicate the same and report the actual mill levies.  

k. Miscellaneous Taxes History 

i. Report the annual miscellaneous tax revenue for the current year and 

for each of the seven (7) years prior to the current year.  Break the 

tax revenue out by purpose (e.g., general operations, revenue-based 

obligations, debt by issue, contractual obligations, other) 

ii. For each year, compare the actual miscellaneous tax revenue with 

the Service Plan estimate for that year (if provided in Plan).  If the 

Service Plan estimates are not available, indicate the same and 

report the actual taxes. 

l. Estimated Assessed Valuation of District at 100% Build-Out 

i. Provide an updated estimate and compare this with the Service Plan 

estimate. 

m. Estimated Amount of Additional General Obligation Debt to be Issued by 

the District between the End of Current Year and 100% Build-Out. 

i. Provide an updated estimate based on current events.  Do not include 

refunding bonds. 
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Exhibit M 

District Court Decree 
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Referral Agency Response Report Page 1 of 4 
Project Name: Range Metropolitan District 
Project File #: SV2025-007 
Date Sent: 08/06/2025  Date Due: 08/20/2025 

Agency Date 
Received 

Agency Response Response Resolution 

AT&T Long Distance - 
ROW  

No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Black Hills Energy No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Castle Pines North Metro 
District  

No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Cedar Hill Cemetery 
Association 

08/15/2025 See Letter: No Comment. No Response Required. 

CenturyLink No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Chatfield Community 
Association  

 08/09/2025 See Letter: Chatfield Community 
Association comments addressed 
Dominion Water and Sanitation 
District’s ability to provide water 
and wastewater services to the 
Range project. 

This comment was provided to the 
applicant. The applicants provided a 
response to the Chatfield 
Community Association. 

Cherokee Ridge Estates 
Metro  

No Response Received. No Response Required. 
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Referral Agency Response Report  Page 2 of 4 
Project Name: Range Metropolitan District 
Project File #: SV2025-007 
Date Sent: 08/06/2025  Date Due: 08/20/2025 
 

Agency Date 
Received 

Agency Response Response Resolution 

Cherry Creek Basin Water 
Quality Authority  

08/12/2025 Received: 
The Cherry Creek Basin Water 
Quality Authority (Authority) 
acknowledges notification from 
Douglas County that the proposed 
development plans for SV2025-007, 
Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 
Service Plan, 1st Amendment have 
been or will be reviewed by Douglas 
County for compliance with the 
applicable Regulation 72 
construction and post-construction 
requirements. Based on the 
Authority’s current policy, the 
Authority will no longer routinely 
conduct a technical review and 
instead the Authority will defer to 
Douglas County’s review and 
ultimate determination that the 
proposed development plans 
comply with Regulation 72.  
If a technical review of the proposed 
development plan is needed, please 
contact 
LandUseReferral@ccbwqa.org. The 
review may include consultation 
with the Authority’s Technical 
Manager to address specific 
questions or to conduct a more 
detailed Land Use Review, if 
warranted. (verbatim) 

No Response Required. 

City of Castle Pines    No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Colorado Department of 
Transportation CDOT-
Region # 1  

08/06/2025  See Letter: No Comment. No Response Required.  

Colorado Division of 
Water Resources  

 08/21/2025 See Letter: No Comment. No Response Required.  

Colorado Geological 
Survey  

08/14/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim). No Response Required. 

Comcast    No Response Received. No Response Required. 

CORE Electric Cooperative  08/07/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim). No Response Required. 

Douglas County 
Addressing Analyst  

08/15/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim) No Response Required. 

Douglas County Assessor  08/20/2025 Received: None (verbatim) No Response Required. 
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Referral Agency Response Report  Page 3 of 4 
Project Name: Range Metropolitan District 
Project File #: SV2025-007 
Date Sent: 08/06/2025  Date Due: 08/20/2025 
 

Agency Date 
Received 

Agency Response Response Resolution 

Douglas County Building 
Services  

08/08/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim) No Response Required. 

Douglas County 
Conservation District  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Douglas County 
Engineering Services  

08/15/2025  See Letter: No Comment No Response Required. 

Douglas County Health 
Department  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Douglas County Libraries    No Response Received. No Response Required.  

Douglas County Office of 
Emergency Management  

08/11/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim). No Response Required. 

Douglas County School 
District RE 1  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Douglas County Sheriff's 
Office  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Douglas County Wildfire 
Mitigation  

08/18/2025 Received: 
Wildfire Mitigation has no objection 
to the service plan Amendment 
(verbatim). 

No Response Required. 

E-470 Public Highway 
Authority  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Highlands Ranch Metro 
District  

08/20/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim) No Response Required. 

Highlands Ranch Water 
and Sanitation District  

08/20/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim). No Response Required. 

Louviers Water and 
Sanitation District  

08/06/2025 See Letter: No Comment No Response Required. 

Mile High Flood District    No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Roxborough Water & 
Sanitation District  

08/06/2025 Received: No Comment (verbatim). No Response Required. 

RTD - Planning & 
Development Dept  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Rural Water Authority of 
Douglas County  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Sedalia Water & 
Sanitation District  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Solitude Metro District    No Response Received. No Response Required. 

South Metro Fire Rescue  08/20/2025 Received: 
South Metro Fire Rescue (SMFR) has 
reviewed the provided documents 
and has no objection to the 
proposed Service Plan Amendment. 
(verbatim) 

No Response Required. 

South Santa Fe Metro 
Districts #1 & 2  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 
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Referral Agency Response Report  Page 4 of 4 
Project Name: Range Metropolitan District 
Project File #: SV2025-007 
Date Sent: 08/06/2025  Date Due: 08/20/2025 
 

Agency Date 
Received 

Agency Response Response Resolution 

Sterling Ranch Community 
Authority Board  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Thunderbird Water & 
Sanitation District  

  No Response Received. No Response Required. 

West Douglas County FD    No Response Received. No Response Required. 

Xcel Energy-Right of Way 
& Permits  

08/13/2025 See Letter: No apparent conflict. No Response Required. 
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From: Chatfield Community Association
To: Lauren Pulver
Subject: Referral for SV2025-007, Range Metropolitan District
Date: Saturday, August 9, 2025 11:15:42 AM

Lauren Pulver
Planning Resources
Referral for SV2025-007, Range Metropolitan District Service Plan Amendment

Lauren,

We have the following concerns with regard to the ability of Dominion Water and Sanitation
to provide water and wastewater services to the Range project.  Referring to
DWSD's previously submitted water supply chart, there is less water available in their
questionable supply.

DWSD's water is now coming through the WISE pipelines, with a temporary exception of the
230 AF supply.  DWSD is responsible for transportation losses, which may reduce amount of
water available.

In addition, Castle Rock will be taking 5% of the water coming through their pipes.

DWSD cites their participation in WISE as a source of water.  In the latest amendment, there
is a minimum of a 5% reduction in water, possibly more, for the first ten years.  This further
reduces DWSD's water supply.
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DWSD cites their water supply from Cherokee Ranch groundwater.  Highlands Ranch
presented water issues to the Douglas County Water Commission.  They are pumping about
half of the decreed amount of water in their Arapahoe wells.  If the same numbers apply to
DWSD's Cherokee Ranch well(s), there is even less water available than stated on the DWSD
Water Supply Chart.

The county has already approved more Sterling Ranch units than the 4000 units agreement
with Roxborough Water and Sanitation for wastewater service.  This leaves no services
available for the Range development.  Dominion does not have a permit for their wastewater
facility.  Should they get a permit approved, Dominion does not have a permit for a diversion
off the South Platte for potential water reuse or any other water supplies directly off the Platte.

We believe the county should seriously review all documents regarding the water and
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wastewater ability of Dominion Water and Sanitation to serve the Range application.  We do
not see adequate services available for the Range.

Respectively,

Team CCA
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From: Comaniciu - DNR, Ioana
To: Lauren Pulver
Subject: Re: Douglas County eReferral (SV2025-007) Is Ready For Review
Date: Thursday, August 21, 2025 6:36:16 PM

Good Afternoon,
We have reviewed the proposed amendment to the service plan for the Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3.  This referral does not appear to qualify as a “subdivision” as defined in Section 30-28-
101(10)(a), C.R.S. Therefore, pursuant to the State Engineer’s March 4, 2005 and March 11, 2011 memorandums to county planning directors, this office will only perform a cursory review of the referral
information and provide informal comments. The comments do not address the adequacy of the water supply plan for this project or the ability of the water supply plan to satisfy any County regulations
or requirements. In addition, the comments provided herein cannot be used to guarantee a viable water supply plan or infrastructure, the issuance of a well permit, or physical availability of water.

Our office has no comments to the proposed amendment, since we have previously reviewed the Range Preliminary Plan under Project No. SB2024-048 on December 31, 2024 and in that letter we
provided the opinion that with the Dominion Water and Sanitation District providing water to the development the water supply is adequate and can be provided without causing injury to the decree
water rights. 

Best regards,

Ioana Comaniciu, P. E.

Water Resource Engineer

P 303-866-3581 x 8246

1313 Sherman St., Suite 821 Denver CO 80203

ioana.comaniciu@state.co.us     | https://dwr.colorado.gov

On Wed, Aug 6, 2025 at 12:49 PM <lpulver@douglas.co.us> wrote:
There is an eReferral for your review.  Please use the following link to log on to your account:
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://apps.douglas.co.us/planning/projects/Login.aspx__;!!PUG2raq7KiCZwBk!Y0bNiPNUzDRPCR6dhCycKYsUdrly21Be49cdgJrLN348tALboXhPtjqktZcyXlimmF4y5mx0psQbdYziLZKlHiU$

SV2025-007, Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 Service Plan 1st Amendment, Amendment to allow the Districts to utilize other sources of water besides central well system and allow for additional lots to be developed
within the Project.

This referral will close on Wednesday, August 20, 2025.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Lauren Pulver
Planning Resources
100 Third Street
Castle Rock, CO 80104
303-660-7460 (main)
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From: Varner - CDOT, Jessica
To: Lauren Pulver
Cc: Steven Loeffler - CDOT; Joseph Tripple - CDOT
Subject: Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 Service Plan 1st Amendment (SV2025-007)
Date: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 2:49:31 PM

Hi Lauren,

I have reviewed the referral for Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 Service Plan 1st
Amendment (SV2025-007) and have no comment. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this referral.

Thank you,

Jessica Varner
Permits Unit- Region 1

P 720.541.0441  |  F 303.757.9053
2829 W. Howard Pl. 2nd Floor, Denver, CO  80204
Jessica.varner@state.co.us |  www.codot.gov  |  www.cotrip.org
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100 Third Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 • 303.660.7460 

Planning Resources 

Department of Community Development 

www.douglas.co.us 

August 6, 2025 

Comments Due By: August 20, 2025 

File # / Name:  SV2025-007 / Range Metropolitan District, 1st Amendment 
Request: Metropolitan District – 1st Amendment  

Information on the identified development proposal located in Douglas County is enclosed. 
Please review and comment in the space provided. 

 No Comment 
Please be advised of the following concerns: 

See letter attached for detail. 

Agency: Phone #: 

Your Name: Your Signature: 
(please print) Date:  

You are encouraged to attend the hearing(s) in the Commissioner’s Hearing Room at 100 Third 
Street, Castle Rock.  The hearing date(s) may be obtained by calling 303-660-7460.  If you are 
unable to submit written comments by the due date or need additional materials/information, 
please contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Lauren Pulver 
Planning Supervisor 

Enclosure 

REFERRAL RESPONSE REQUEST 

X

Ken Murphy, P.E.

Douglas County Public Works 303-660-7490

15 AUG 2025

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 245 of 256



100 Third Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 • 303.660.7460 

Planning Resources 

Department of Community Development 

www.douglas.co.us 

August 6, 2025 

Comments Due By: August 20, 2025 

File # / Name:  SV2025-007 / Range Metropolitan District, 1st Amendment 
Request: Metropolitan District – 1st Amendment  

Information on the identified development proposal located in Douglas County is enclosed. 
Please review and comment in the space provided. 

No Comment 
Please be advised of the following concerns: 

See letter attached for detail. 

Agency:       Phone #:       

Your Name:       Your Signature: 
(please print) Date:     

You are encouraged to attend the hearing(s) in the Commissioner’s Hearing Room at 100 Third 
Street, Castle Rock.  The hearing date(s) may be obtained by calling 303-660-7460.  If you are 
unable to submit written comments by the due date or need additional materials/information, 
please contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Lauren Pulver 
Planning Supervisor 

Enclosure 

REFERRAL RESPONSE REQUEST 

x

LWSD

Matt Collitt

303-562-5096

8/6/2025
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100 Third Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 • 303.660.7460 

Planning Resources 

Department of Community Development 

www.douglas.co.us 

August 6, 2025 

Comments Due By: August 20, 2025 

File # / Name:  SV2025-007 / Range Metropolitan District, 1st Amendment 
Request: Metropolitan District – 1st Amendment  

Information on the identified development proposal located in Douglas County is enclosed. 
Please review and comment in the space provided. 

 No Comment 
Please be advised of the following concerns: 

See letter attached for detail. 

Agency:       Phone #:       

Your Name:       Your Signature: 
(please print) Date:        

You are encouraged to attend the hearing(s) in the Commissioner’s Hearing Room at 100 Third 
Street, Castle Rock.  The hearing date(s) may be obtained by calling 303-660-7460.  If you are 
unable to submit written comments by the due date or need additional materials/information, 
please contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Lauren Pulver 
Planning Supervisor 

Enclosure 

REFERRAL RESPONSE REQUEST 

X

Roxborough Water & Sanitation District

Mike Marcum

303.979.7286

08.06.2025
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Siting and Land Rights 
Right of Way & Permits 

1123 West 3rd Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 80223 

Telephone: 303.285.6612 
 violeta.ciocanu@xcelenergy.com 

August 13, 2025 

Douglas County Planning Services 
100 Third Street 
Castle Rock, CO 80104  

Attn: Lauren Pulver 

Re:   Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 Service Plan 1st Amendment 
Case # SV2025-007 

Public Service Company of Colorado’s (PSCo) Right of Way & Permits Referral Desk 
has reviewed the Amendment to allow the Districts to utilize other sources of water 
besides central well system and allow for additional lots to be developed within the 
Project and currently has no apparent conflict.  Please be aware PSCo owns and 
operates existing natural gas and electric distribution facilities within the Districts.   

The property owner/developer/contractor must complete the application process for any 
new natural gas service, or modification to existing facilities via 
xcelenergy.com/InstallAndConnect. It is then the responsibility of the developer to 
contact the Xcel Designer assigned to the project for approval of design details.  

If additional easements need to be acquired by separate PSCo document, a Right-of-
Way Agent will need to be contacted by the Designer. 

As a safety precaution, PSCo would like to remind the developer to call the Utility 
Notification Center by dialing 811 for utility locates prior to construction.  

Violeta Ciocanu (Chokanu) 
Right of Way and Permits 
Public Service Company of Colorado dba Xcel Energy 
Office:  303-285-6612 – Email:  violeta.ciocanu@xcelenergy.com 
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100 Third Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104  303.660.7460 

 

September 30, 2025 

Megan Murphy  
WBA Local Government Law 
2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 
Centennial, CO 80112 

Re: Range Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 – First Amendment 
Project File No. SV2025-007 

Dear Ms. Murphy,  

The following schedule has been set for the above referenced application: 

ACTION DATE 

Application stamped complete, 
Department of Community 
Development 

9/29/25 

PC meeting 10/20/25, 6:00 pm 

BCC meeting to set hearing date 11/03/25, 1:30 pm 

BCC hearing 11/18/25, 2:30 pm 

BCC adopts resolution of 
approval or provides reason for 
denial 

11/18/25, 2:30 pm 

All meetings will be held in the Board of County Commissioners’ Hearing Room at 100 Third 
Street, Castle Rock. 

Please note some additional deadlines for this application; the staff report for the Board of County 
Commissioners hearing is to be mailed on November 6, 2025. The final version of the Service 
Plan, as it is to be delivered to the Board, should be provided to our office by Monday, November 
3, 2025. 

To ensure the applications are processed and heard according to the above schedule, it will be 
important for you to provide and comply with the following requirements. 

A. NOTICING

State Statutes require public notice for the Board of County Commissioners hearing.  The
Douglas County Service Plan Review Procedures (“Review Procedures”) require the

 Planning Services 

Department of Community Development 

www.douglas.co.us 
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applicant to fulfill the following noticing requirements.  Please also refer to Section 32-1-
204, C.R.S. for further information: 
 

 1. Newspaper Noticing 
 

A notice needs to be published in the Douglas County News-Press at least 20 days 
before the BCC hearing.  The notice shall include the date, time, location, purpose 
of the hearing, and a general description of the land contained within the 
boundaries of the metropolitan district and information outlining methods and 
procedures pursuant to Section 32-1-203 (3.5), C.R.S., concerning the filing of the 
petition for exclusion of territory.  See the relevant section of the State Statutes 
and the Review Procedures for further explanation of this last issue. 

 
Please provide Planning Services with a copy of the draft notice before it is sent to 
the newspaper for publishing so we can confirm all information is included. 

 
2. Existing Surrounding Municipalities and Special Districts 

 
A written notice must be sent to “the governing body of any existing municipality or 
special district which has levied an ad valorem tax within the next preceding tax 
year and which has boundaries within a radius of three miles of the proposed 
special district boundaries” (Section 32-1-204 (1), C.R.S., as amended).  

 
This notice needs to state the date, time and location of the Board of 
Commissioners’ public hearing.  This notice must be sent out at least 20 days prior 
to the Board’s hearing.  Please provide Planning Services with a copy of the above 
draft notice and a list of the municipalities or special districts prior to mailing the 
notice. 

 
3. Property Owners 

 
Pursuant to Section 32-1-204(1.5), C.R.S., not more than 30 days or less than 20 
days prior to the Board of County Commissioners hearing, a notice stating the 
date, time, location, and purpose of the Board of Commissioners public hearing, a 
reference to the type of special district, maximum mill levy, if any, or stating that 
there is no maximum that may be imposed by the proposed special district, and 
procedures for the filing of a petition for exclusion pursuant to Section 32-1-
203(3.5), C.R.S., as amended, shall be sent to the owners of property within the 
proposed special district as listed on the records of the County Assessor.  
 
Please note that Planning Services maintains its interpretation that public notice 
requirements as described within State statutes are applicable to this request. 
Based upon the identified Board of County Commissioners’ hearing date of 
Tuesday, November 18, 2025, public notice to all property owners within the 
boundaries of the districts is required to be mailed between October 19 and 
October 29, 2025. 

 
B. AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE 
 

Once the above noticing has been completed, an affidavit of publication will be required 
from the Douglas County News-Press to verify that the notice was published.  In addition, 

Range Metropolitan District First Amendment 
Project File: SV2025-007 
Planning Commissioner Staff Report Page 250 of 256



 
 

3 

the Department of Community Development will need an affidavit of notice stating that the 
other two noticing requirements have been completed.  These affidavits must be delivered 
to the Department of Community Development not less than five (5) business days prior 
to the Board of County Commissioners’ hearing.   
 

C. RESOLUTION 
 

The applicant needs to provide the Department of Community Development a copy 
(electronic only is acceptable) of the resolution(s) by November 3, 2025, in time for the 
November 18, 2025, Board of County Commissioners’ hearing. 

 
Any revisions to the Service Plan pursuant to the conditions of approval that may be in the staff 
report for the November 18, 2025 hearing will need to be provided prior to the Board hearing of 
the same date. 
 
If you have any questions on the above requirements, please call the undersigned at (303) 660-
7460. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
DJ Beckwith  
Principle Planner  
 
cc: Lauren Pulver, Planning Supervisor 
 Katherine Carter, AICP, Assistant Director of Planning Services 
 Christopher Pratt, Managing County Attorney 
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DJ Beckwith

From: Lauren Pulver
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2025 11:54 AM
To: Megan J. Murphy
Cc: Kati Carter; Christopher Pratt; DJ Beckwith
Subject: Range 1st Amendment Follow Up and Referral Comments
Attachments: Referral Response Report and All Comments Received.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Megan, 
 
Thanks for the phone call yesterday.  As follow up, I understand you have additional proposed revisions 
to include in the First Amendment for the Range MD regarding SID’s and plan to connect with the 
property owner to discuss water supply. We will wait for an update from you and as discussed, 
depending on the scale of revisions, the project may go back on referral for comment.  
 
I have also attached all of the referral comments received during the referral process.  
 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
Lauren  
 
Lauren Pulver | Planning Supervisor 
Douglas County Department of Community Development  
Planning Resources 
Address | 100 Third St., Castle Rock, CO 80104 
Direct | 303-814-4357    Main | 303-660-7460 
Email | lpulver@douglas.co.us 
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DJ Beckwith

From: Megan J. Murphy <mmurphy@wbapc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 9, 2025 10:18 AM
To: Lauren Pulver; DJ Beckwith
Cc: Kati Carter; Christopher Pratt; Matt R. Fegan
Subject: RE: Range 1st Amendment Follow Up and Referral Comments
Attachments: Chatfield Community Association Referral Response, 2025-09-04 

[EWV73Q2YWQ4K-420724605-667].pdf; First Amendment to Service Plan, 2025-08-21 
[EWV73Q2YWQ4K-420724605-134].docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi, 
 
I am writing with two updates. First, attached is a letter from Dominion Water and Sanitation District in response to 
the comments and concerns raised by the Chatfield Community Association. Please let me know if you have any 
questions on their response. 
 
Second, attached is an updated First Amendment to the Service Plan. This update includes a new section to the 
Service Plan to allow the Districts to form special improvement districts pursuant to Section 32-1-1101.7, C.R.S. I 
understand this is a substantive change since we originally submitted the First Amendment so please let me know 
how you would like to proceed. 
 
Thanks, 
Megan 
 
 

 
 
Megan J. Murphy (She | Her | Hers) 

Shareholder 
Phone: 303.858.1800 
Direct Dial: 720.866.8028 
www.wbapc.com  
    

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be 
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to 
whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify 
us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer. 

 

From: Lauren Pulver <lpulver@douglas.co.us>  
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2025 11:54 AM 
To: Megan J. Murphy <mmurphy@wbapc.com> 
Cc: Kati Carter <KCarter@douglas.co.us>; Christopher Pratt <cpratt@douglas.co.us>; DJ Beckwith 
<dbeckwith@douglas.co.us> 
Subject: Range 1st Amendment Follow Up and Referral Comments 
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September 4, 2025 

Douglas County Planning Services 

100 Third Street 

Castle Rock, CO 80104 

Re: Referral Response for SV2025-007, Range Metropolitan District Service Plan Amendment 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dominion Water & Sanitation District (Dominion) requested designation as an Established District 

under Douglas County Zoning Resolution 1809A. Following a public hearing on January 28, 

2025, the Board of County Commissioners determined that Dominion met the resolution’s 

requirements: 

• demonstrating the capability to provide ongoing water service to its existing and future

customers, and

• that the designation would not harm the health, safety, or welfare of current or future

county residents.

Passing a resolution1 designating Dominion as an Established District. As an Established District, 

Dominion has the authority and autonomy to grant water and wastewater service requests. 

Dominion has built a robust water system and water portfolio to ensure all commitments to 

existing and future retail customers are reliably met. This includes proactive investment in 

renewable water supplies, demand management programs, and flexible operational practices that 

strengthen resiliency in the face of drought, climate variability, and long-term growth. 

To achieve the full development of its renewable water supply portfolio, Dominion is committed 

to a series of key actions. These include the amendment and finalization of critical water supply 

agreements, the design and construction of major water and wastewater infrastructure, and the 

future acquisition of additional renewable water supplies, while continually working to maintain 

and promote water demand management strategies and water conservation programs. 

In response to the Chatfield Community Association (CCA) concerns: 

CCA Concern #1  

DWSD’s water is now being delivered through the WISE pipelines, with the temporary exception 

of the 230 AF supply. DWSD is responsible for transportation losses, which may reduce the 

amount of water available. 

1 Douglas County Resolution No. R-025-008 designating Dominion Water & Sanitation District as an Established District, January 
28th, 2025 
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DWSD Response 

This is correct, Dominion is responsible for transportation losses through both the WISE System 

and Castle Rock. To address this, Dominion amended the delivery agreements to clarify the terms 

and conditions and ensure greater certainty of supply. This includes accounting for transportation 

losses.  The general terms and conditions outlined in Section IV.122, in the agreement allow 

Dominion the ability to lease additional water to cover potential shortfalls due to 

transportation/system losses. Furthermore, the amendment (Section III) allows Aurora 570 

contract supplies to be delivered through the WISE System, ensuring adequate water to cover 

transportation losses through January 31, 2028.   

Longterm, Dominion’s delivery point for all Aurora Contracts is the South Platte Diversion, 

resulting in minimal transportation loss.    

CCA Concern #2 

DWSD cites their participation in WISE as a source of water. In the latest amendment, there is a 

minimum of a 5% reduction in water, possibly more, for the first ten years. This further reduces 

DWSD's water supply. 

DWSD Response 

Correct, the Second Amended and Restated WDA3 temporarily reduces the first Ten-Year Block 

to a minimum offer of 95,000 AF (5%). With the DIA Connection expected to be completed and 

fully operational by the end of 2025, no additional reductions in the WISE minimum offer will 

occur. Regardless, Dominion’s WISE subscription is 100% backed up with the Firming Service 

Commitment from Castle Rock, providing 700 AF/yr firm deliveries, and Cherokee Ranch 

groundwater supplies, providing the remaining 625 AF/yr of firm deliveries. Allowing Dominion 

to receive its full WISE subscription of 1,325 AF/yr.  

CCA Concern #3 

DWSD cites their water supply from Cherokee Ranch groundwater. Highlands Ranch presented 

water issues to the Douglas County Water Commission. They are pumping about half of the 

decreed amount of water in their Arapahoe wells. If the same numbers apply to DWSD's Cherokee 

Ranch well(s), there is even less water available than stated on the DWSD Water Supply Chart. 

DWSD Response 

A recent presentation from Highlands Ranch Water to the Douglas County Water Commission 

emphasized both the importance of renewable water supplies and the need for sustainable 

management of Denver Basin groundwater. Groundwater declines are a reality for all Douglas 

County providers, underscoring the necessity of careful, strategic use rather than over-reliance. 

Dominion recognizes the variability of the Denver Basin and the localized impacts that result 

when it is used as a principal supply. For this reason, Dominion’s strategy is a fully renewable 

portfolio, with Denver Basin groundwater serving only as a firming source to supplement average 

renewable supplies. This approach positions groundwater strictly as a backup supporting system 

2 2025 Consolidated, Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement for the Delivery of Water between Aurora Water and 
Dominion Water and Sanitation District, May 5th, 2025 
3 Second Amended and Restated WDA (DW Contract Number 500668) 
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redundancy, bolstering emergency drought response, and reinforcing resiliency during peak 

demand. 

Dominion Water & Sanitation District 

By:   Andrea R. Cole 

General Manager 

cc:    DWSD Board of Directors 
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